GEN  pEen NN WS Gubey SN

V10 o'clock
Qouncil Chambér,
Oity Hall,Feb. 25-26

A speclal meeting of the City Council
~was held this eveninge At the above named hour there
E were present His Worship the Mayor, and Aldermen Munnis,
Russell,Bissett,8anford,Tobin,H, W, Cameron, McDuff,
Gastonguay ,Whelan,Hubley,Rains,Drysdale,Power,W. Qs
Cameron,Smeltzer and Daw. |

The meeting was called to proceed with
business standing over and the transaction of other

business, .v//

WAR MEMORIAL

Read letter of the Commercial Club

re erection of a Wear Memorial in Halifaxi~

H alifax, N.S,.
Feb.25th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor, and
Meabers of Clty Council,

Gentlemen;—
RE: WAR MEMORIAL

On the twenty-third day of July,last,
a delegation composed of representatives of The Halifax
Oommercial Club, The Halifax Board of Trdde, The Rotary
Olub, The Gyro Club, The Progressive Club, The dreat
war Veterans, The Daughters of the Empire, The Oatholic
Women's League, The Oanadian Olub,Sait George's
Soclety and a number of other organizations in the
City together with a large number of citizens, walted
upon you and requested you to undertake the erection
of a War Memorial in the City of Halifax.

This delegatlon rececived a very
courteous hearing from you and the motter was dis-
cusséd very thoroughly, not only by the Oitizens who
waited upon, you but by the Aldermen Present,The opinion

NiToly

=,




Feb, 25th, 1926

of all present was overwhelmingly in favor of the
erection of a War Memorial in the 0ity of Halifax
as a Oivic enterprise authorized and provided for
by the City Council,

| At this meeting of the Oouncil specially
called for the purpose, the following resolution
was passed=

"Resolved that the City of H alifax
should undertake the erection of a

War Memorial and that Legislation
ghould be sought at the next sesslon of
-the Legislature to borrow a sum not to
exceed $25,000,00 and that this amount
be repaid in five equal installments
over a period of five years",

On behalf of the citizens who were re~
celved by you at that time, and the organizations
represented at that meeting, I am respectfully re-
questing that provision be made for this expenditure
in the Legislation to be obtained this year by
Halifax City. My reason for bringing this to your
attention is that to date I am not aware that this
Project has been provided for in the Oity Legislation,
and I have received many requests to bring this question
again to your notice.

t We are relying upon you to make effective
the resolution passed by you July 23rd, 1925, and I
must point out that should there e any delay by you
in doing so0, the greatest possible confusion will arise
in respect of this question and it will mean great
disappointment to the citizens of this City who look

to you to discharge this duty new in fairness and
decency to this Community and in honor of those of our
boys who lost their lives in the Great War

On behalf of the Oitlzens,Committee,
I am, Respectfully Yours

M.B,Archibald.
GONVENOR OF CITIZENS COMMITTEE re
WAR MEMORIAL

L , Referred to the Finance Oommittee for

e
ij”~4? reporﬂ&v/,

ESTIMATES SOHOOL BOARD-1926-1927

Read report of the Finance Committee
covering estimates of the Board of School Commissioners

for the City of H alifax for the Oivic Year 1926-19271~

498



Feb, 25th, 1926

Qommittee Room,
01ty Hall,Feb. 23rd 1926

"His Worship the layor,
~and Members of City Oouncil,

Gentlemen:—

Your Committee on Finance heg to report
- at a meeting on the 23rd inst., there being present
- Aldermen Power, Chairman; Tobin, Hubley and H.W, Dameron,
. The Oommittee had under consideration the estimates of
the Oivic Yeaw 1926-27.

The Committee wae assisted in its de-
liverations by Alderman H.W. Ogmeron,Chairman of the
- Bchool Board; Mr.George X. Butler, Bupervisor; Miss
8.J.Wilson,Secretary and Comnissioners Fielding,Donovan,
“ McDonald, and Alderman Bissett.

Your OQommittee after carefullygoing
over each of the various ltems, recommend that ob-
~Jection be taken to the followingi-

Teachers To be decreased. $ll 656400
Supervised Playgrounds " 500 00

- Books & Stationery | . »00,00
~ Auxiliary Olasses & Eqp. " 158,00
' Medical Insp.-Expenses " 450,00
o " Nurses Salaries 124,00
"M aintenance " 600,00
- Auto Maintenance " 200,00
General Expense " 200,00
Supervisors Salary " 187.50
Secretary's 8plary " 100,00
Asst, " " 82,50
Itenographers" " 23,62
" " 2l,88

Messenger Service " 9.00

- Mechanical Superiuntendent Y 150,00
Inspector of Heating. " 90,00

Truant Officer

- Add Estimated Revenue Additional

School Fees | $200, 00
. Miscellaneous Receipts 00,00
» U0

- Less Adjustment Estimated

, aO:gO

Revenue-Provincial Grant _300, 00 1004 00
2ehH
~ Total Revised Egtimates 1926-27 %407 6(3
Total Estimates 1925-26 403, 754,30
Total increase $§ 3,915.5k

Respectfully submitted

J.J. Power,
AQTING CHAIRMAN

498




SOHOOL ESTIMATES

192627
192K-26 1926-27 . Reductions Revieged
as submitt~ mode by Estimates

g
iy
:
B
:l’

:)
‘\
i

ed by Board, Finance Oom, 1926-27

——p—

Teachers $306,725.00 $322,416,00 $11 656,00  $310,760,00
Technical Olasses 3,000400 . 3 000,00 3,000,00
Supervised Playgrounds 2,000,00 2,500,00 500,00 2,000,00
‘Books & Statlonery 3, OOO 00 3, OOO 00 500,00 2 500 00
Apparatus 2,500,00 2 500 00 2, 00,00
Auxiliary Clesses &Eqp. 7, 354 00 7, '569. 00 158,00 7,411,00
Dental InSp.
Expenses 370,00 400,00 100, 00
Salaries 1,200.00 1,800,00 1,800,00
‘Medical Inspectiong-
~ Expenses 750,00 775,00 450,00 225,00
S8glaries 950,00 950,00 950, Q0
Nurses Sglaries 4,712,50 L.,836,00 124,00 4,712,00
Janitors ~ 25,Z7S.OO 25,778.00 25,778.00
Maintenance 16,.27.00 17,262.20 600.00 16,662, 20
Rents ‘ 8,048,80 8,333%,0l 8,3}3.04
Insurance 1,839.00 3,&28.10 3,428,10
Fuel Including Fyel
Experts. 25,787.50 25,787.50 25,787.50
Light Heat & Power, 2,600,400 2,600:00 2,600,00
Auto Maintenance 600,00 600,00 200,00 400,00
Water. L., 400,00 I, 400,00 4, 400,00
General Expense
Postage 500,00 300400 300,00
Enumerators Services 300,00 300400 300,00
General Expense 900,00 900,00 200400 700,00
A dvertising & Printing 150500 750400 750,00
Interest on Debentures 6,410.00 5,990,00 5,990,00
Supervisors Salary 3, 625 00 3,812,550 187.50 3,625,00
Secretaryls ! 1 800.00 1,900.00 100,00 1,800,00
Asst. " " 1 485 oo 1,567.50 82,50 1,485, 00
Stenographer! ’902, 63 926,25 23,62 902, 6
0 " 831,37 453,25 21,84 431,37
Messenger Service. 799,00 - 408,00 9.00 399, 00
Mechanical Superintend-~ |
ent. 2,700,00 2,850,400 1504 00 2,700,00
Inspector of Heating 1, 620,00 1,710,00 90,00 l 20, 00
Truant Officer. 1 620 00 1,710,00 90.00 1 620 00
Office Expenses 300 00 300,00 300.00
Jontingent Account ~1,000,00 1,000,00 1,000,400

$ U3, 054,30 $U67,212,34

Less Estimated Revenue

Forward

$15,1L2,50 $ulg, 069,84

Provinciel Grant y500,00  38,000,00 ( 300,00y 37,700.00
Bank Interest. 1 , 000,00 1,000,00 1,000,00
8chool Fees ' 800,00 200,00 1,200.00
Miscellaneous Recelpts 500,00 __ 500,00
$39,300,00_ _$40,000.00 4140, 400400
Net Estimates 403,754.30 $le3,212,34 $15,542.50  $407,659. 8k
Total Revised Estimotes 1926-27 $407,66 84

Total Egtimates 1925-26 uO"
Increase~ 15. E

~U99..

-



Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
;Alderman Bigsett that the report be adonted.

A number of S8chool Teachers being in
attendance at the meeting Alderman Power moved, seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that the delegation from the Teachers
‘Union be permitted to adldress the Council on the subject
of the 8chool estimates. Motion passeds

Hie Worship the Mayor intimated to the
delegeation present that they would be permitted to
briefly address the Council on the subject.

No response being received the Council
proceeded with the congideration of the report;

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley
geconded by Alderman Daw.that the item for maintenance

$16,652,20 be further reduced hy a sum of $l,OOOQOO

Amendment put and lost six voting for
‘the same and ten against it as followsy-

FOR THE AMENDMENTS AGAINST ITY

Alderman Munnis Alderman Russell

MacDuff Tobin

Hubley Sanford

Drvadale Bissett

Smeltzer Gasgtonguay

Daw H.W.0gmeron
Rains
Whelan
Power

W.0«C0ameron
b -10-
The original motion to adopt the
report and approve of the estlmates as amended by
the Finance Oommittee 1s put and passed, fourteen

voting for the same and two against it as followsi~

=500~




eb._2hth, 1926

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Bissett that the report be adonteds
A nunber of Sclhool Teachers veing in

attendance at the wmeeting Alderman Power moved, seconded

by Alderman Smeltzer that the delegation from the Teachers

Union be permitted to address the Council on the subject
of the 8choonl estimates, Motion passeds

Hie Worship the Mayor intimoted to the
delegetion present that {they would ve permitted to
briefly address the Oouncil on the subject.

No response being received the (ouncil
proceeded with the consideration of the report;

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley
geconded by Alderman Daw .that the item for malantenance

$16,652.20 be further reduced by a swm of $1,000;OO

Amendment put and lost six voting fox

the same and ten against 1t as followsi~

FOR THE AMENDMENT ¢ AGAINST IT¢
Alderman Munnis Alderman Russell
MacDuff Tobin
Hubley Sanford
Drvadale Bissett
Smeltzer Gastonguay
Daw H.W.0gmeron
Rains
Whelan
Power
W.0«Cameron
= -10~

The original motion to adopt the
report and approve of the estimates as amended by

the Finance Committee is put and passed, fourteen

voting for the same and two apainst 1t as followsi—




FEB._25th,1926

Egrvﬁhe Motion} Against it %

Alderman Russell Aldermen Hubley i
Munnis Daw i

Bobin '

Sanford /

Bissett :

- Gastonguay il
i

b

e - e
N

MacDuff
H.W, Cameron

Rains
// Whelan
)/p‘” Power
4%9 Drysdale
s Smeltzer
W W.0., Cameron— 14 ~2.

/

LEGISLATION
LOAN FOR REFUNDING GERTAIN LOANS

Read report of the Finance Jommittee
covering Draft Act Lo enable the Oity of Halifax to
refund certoin temporary loans and other matters:

Comuittee Roon,
City Hall,Feb,22nd,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Meumbers of City Council.

Gentlemen: -

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
hedd this day, there being precent Alderman Power,
Acting Ohairman,Tobin,MacDuff,Hubley and W.0, Cameron,
and also His Worship the Movor,City Auditor ond City
Treasurer, the Comnittee had under consideration the
attached Draft Act authorizing the City of Helifax to
borrow a sum not exceeding $1,500,000,00 to refund
certaln loans due the Royal Bank for advonces made in
anticipation of the collection of taxes. Your Committee
have gone very fully into deteils of this Act and
recommnend 1ts adontion by the City Council,

Respectfully submitted,

Sgd.John J. Power,
ACTING CHAIRMAN,

AN ACT TO ENABLE THE CITY OF HALIFAX
TO REFUND CERTAIN TEIrORARY LOANS

Wy @Gune o Wy Meand S fSeasd e GEkg GEn G Ghow SR Sea A e GEEG Amap e

BE IT ENACYTED by the Governor,louncil
and Assembly as follows§~

501~

|
i
|
|

.



Feb. 25h,1926
1., Tnis Ack may be cited as the Halifox City Refunding
Act 1926,

2. The City of Holifax (hereinafter called the Oity) may
borrow the sum of One llillion Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
(41,500,000,00) for the purpose hereinafier specified..
The sums so borrowed shall be in addition to the amount
authorized to pe borrowed by the Halifax Oitv Consolidated
Fuand Act 1905, and amendments thereto and shall form part
of that fund, and shall be secured by stock or debentures
to be issued in conformity with the provisions of that
Act, bearing interest at a rate not exceeding 6% per
annum, payable half-yearly, and such stock or deveatures
shall be redeemable on the lst day of July 1961, and sich
an amount of estock or debentures may be iegsued as will be
sufficient at the best price obtalnable therefor to pro-
duce the sald sum of One Million Five Hundred Thousand
.Dollevs, -

3. The money so borrowed shall be anplied exclusively
in repaying fto the Royal Rank of Canada moneys due that
Bank for temporary loans made by the Bank to the City
in anticipation of the collection of taxes and intergst
for Civic Years previous to the Civie Year wilch

began on the first day of May 1925h.

t,  The provisions of the Halifex City Charter requiring
the establislment of o Sinking Fund for a loan by pro—
viding a yearly appropriation therefor shall not apply

to the loan hereby authorized,

o The principal amount of all moneys collected on
account of taxes due the Oity for any year previous to
the Civic Year which began on she lgt dey of May 1925
shall e peid into a separate account out of which shall
be paild first to the said Bank any balance remaining
due to the Bank in respect of loons in anticipation

of the collection of taxee for the veors aforesaid
ofter payment to it of the soid sum of One Million Five
Hundred Thousand Dollorg, but not exceeding the ssum of
Two Hundred Thousand Dollers. After peyment of the said
amount due the Bank not exceeding Two Hundred Thousand
Dollars, all further amounts collected for such taxes
shall be nald to tlhie Trustees of the General Sinking
Fund of the City to be apnlied to the creation of a
Special Sinking Fund for the redemption of the loan
hereby authorized.

6. All noneys collected by the City ae interest on
taxes for the eforesaid years shall be applied to pay-
ment of interest on the wmoneys borrowed under tihe
aunthority of this Act. If the amounte so collecued are
insufficient in ony veer for thot purpose or it is
deened at tue time when the year ly estimotes of expenditure
of the City are heing prepared that such amounts will be
insufficient, the deficiency of a preceding year, or the
anticipated deficiency for an ensulng year, as the

cace may be shell be included in the yeorly estimotes
and form pert ther-of. If ot the end of any civic

year the amounts so collected togethner with eny amount so
provided in the estimctee have been more than sufficient
for such purpose tl..e balance shallnot be deented an
unexpended balance vut may ve applied to the payment

502




Feb.25th, 1926

of the sald interest for the ensulng Civic Year.

If the amounts provided for that purposce in any year
prove ingufficlient the balance required shall be in-
cluded in the estimates of the next succeeding yeor,

7. The amounte of principal of texes coliected as
aforesaid paid over to the Trusteece of tlhe General
8inking Fund, end the accumulations thereof shall he
invested in securities authorized by Law for the in-
vestnent of Trust Funds. If on the 1st day of July
1931, it is found that the amount then in the fuand so
established, with the accumulations thercof calculated
at four per cent per annum will be insufficient to
redeem the stock or deventures issued under the
authority of this Act at their ncturity on lest July
1961, provision shall be made by the Oity for the in-
cluegion taereafter of such additional amounts in the
yearly estimates as will enable the said Sinking Fund
to retire such stock or debentures at maturity.

T s T o e e et T oo o e e
LT e T e =

Y T

L L T ST g Ty

sy

8. If on the lst day of July 1931, the amount of the
salid Sinking Fund, with the acoumuletions thereof,
calculated as aforesald, is found to be more than
sufficient to retire the saild stocl: or debeatures

at maturity, any surplue over the amount so required
moy be applied firet to repay the sun of $65,3%76.86°
due to the Reserve Fund for moneye advanced to certain
of thie vears above mentioned, and second, Lo pay to
tl.e Reserve or General Sinking Funde any amounts due
to throse Fynds, for unexpended hbrlences in respect to
the sald veagrs,

|
4
i
i)
Fise
L
¥

s

9. If vhe amount in the Sinking Fund establisghed
hereunder at any time has accunulated to an amount
which, with the accumulation aforesaid will be more

than sufficient to redeem ot moturity the bonds or

stock issued hereunder, the Trustees of the Fund may

in the alternative and in place of the digposition
thereof provided in the next preceding section on the
request of the Cityv apply the amount of any such sur-
plus to the redemption of bondes or stock iseued here-—
under by the purchase of the same at the current

market price, or may invest the came in securities
authorized hy law for the iovestment of trust funds, and
the income derived from any surplus so invested shall be
pald by the Trustees to the City to be applied to the
poyment of the interest on the Stock or debentures
igsued under the suthority of this Act.

SRS SN g € T s w-

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded
by Alderman Tobin that the report and Draft Act to
enable the City of Helifex to refund certoln temporary
loens be ado»ted, and forwerded to the Legislature for
enactment.,

Hig Worship the Mayor in a verbal
message explaine to the Oouncil the object of the
proposed loan.

~50%~




againet it as followsi~

Feb.25th, 1926

Motion to adont the report and Draft Act

put and passed thirteen voting for the same and three

For the Motion: Acraingt it:

Alderman Russell Alderman Dryvsdale
Munnis W.0.Cameron
Tobin Daw,
Sanford
Bissett
Gastonguay
MacDuff
H.W.Cameron
Hubley
Rains
Whelan
Power
Smeltzer.~ 173 -3

e

T e i Bl it

/ LEGISLATION

LT e, BN i I e SN

Mmn v THNm @ Gwm Cuen GED SERe TR TEN  Subee WSS AW SSw wmes e e

D et 8T,

Read Draft Act

—n

TO BE ADDED TO BILL NO.27_

21, (1) Notwithstanding any enactment or enact-
ments to the contrary every person or corporation

operating any strect railway or tramway in the Oity d
of Halifax, shall remove from the roadway of any

street along which ite street rallway is operating

or has its tracks, all snow or ice which has fallen

or formed thereonor which is thrown thereon from

any sidewalk within seventy-two hours after the

snow has fallen, or within such extended time there-

after as the Oity Enginser may reasonably allow, and for
every day on which seid person or corporation fails

to remove euch snow or ice he or it shall be llable

to a penalty not exceeding $200,00

(2) Buch removal shall be made under the order
and to the spproval of the Oity Engineer,

(3) If such person or corporation fails to re-
move such snow or ice, the Oity may, whether such
penalty has been lmposed or not, itself remove the snow
or ice and the cost of so doiag may be recovercd by the
01ty by eaction agalnst such nerson or corporaticn.




Feb, 2hth, 1926

(4) On November first of each yvear every such person
or corporetion shall deposit with the City Treasurer
Fice Hundred Dollars of lawful money of Canade, to be
used by the City to carry out the provieions of this
Clause if such person or corporation fails =so to do,
Said sun to be refunded to such person or corporation
1f not required on the first day of ley, and at no
time between the said firet day of November and Hay
shall such sum be less than Five Hundred Dollars.

A A AT

o o N

Sy, B I I K i SR A

Moved by Alderman Power,
seconded Wy Alderman Bissstt that Section 1 of this
Clause as amended be adowted,

Moved by Alderman Hubley,seconded
by Alderman Tobin that Mr. W.H, Covert,K.C. Solicitor
of the Nova Scetia Tramways and Power Co.,Limited, be j
permitted to address the Council on the subject of this 1l
Act. Motion passed, //’

Tiie Council is addressed by Mr,
Covert and by Mr,H,E.Mahon a Director of the Tram
Conpany, who both protested against the nessing of
this Act,

The motion to adont the Clause %;

is put and resulted in a tie vote os followsy—

For the Motion Axainst it
Aldermman Gastonguay Alderman Russell
Hubley Munnis
Rgins Tobin
Power Sanford
Drysdale Bissett
Bmeltzer MacDuff
W.0.0gmeron H.W/. Cagmeron
Daw, ~3 Vhelan- 8

His Worshin the Mayor gives
his casting vote in favor of the motion to adont the

Clause and declares it pasceds

505

M




Feb, 25%h,1926

Alderman Bissett gives notice of re-~
consideration and moves a stay of proceedings pending

the considerztion of such notice, Seconded by Alderman

Tobin,
The motion for a stay of proceeding

is put and regulted in a tie vote as followa-

For_the Motiont Againet its

Alderman Ruyssell Alderﬁan Gastonguay
Munnis | Hubley
Tobin Rains
Sanford Power
Bisset® Drysdale
MacDuff Smeltzer
H.W, Oameron W.0.Comeron
Whelan -8 Daw, ~8

His Worship the Mayor give s his casting

vote against the stay of proceedings and declares the

motion lost.

Read 8ection 2.

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by

Alderman Rains that Section 2 be adopted.

Motion put and passed ten voting

for the same and six agalnst it as follows:

For the Motion: Against it

Alderman Sanford Alderman Russell
Gastanguay Munnis
Hubley Tobin
Rains Biesett
Whelan MacDuff
Power H.W,Cameron
Drvedale
Smeltzer ‘ |
¥.0,0smeron 4
DQWQ "‘10 ""60 |

Alderman Bissett gives notice of

reconcideration,

506 !




Feb, 25th, 1926

Read Bection 3

Moved by Alderman Power,seconded by
Alderman Rains that Section three be adopted,
Motion put and resulted in a tie vote

as follows?

For the Motion: Against it:
Alderman Gagstonguay Alderman Russell,
Hubley Munnis
Rains Tobin
P ower Sanford
Drysdale Bissett
Bpheltzer MacDuff,
W.0.0ameron H.W. Cameron
Daw. ~8 ' W helan -8

His Worship the Mayor gives his
casting vote in favor of the motion and declares it
passed.

Alderman Bisgett gives notice of
reconsiderdtion(

Read Section U

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded. by

Alderman Rgins that Section 4 be adopted,

Motion put and resulted in a tie vote

a8 followsg~

For the Motion | Acainet it

Alderman Gastonguay Alderman Ruseell

Hubley Munnis
Rpins Tobin
Power Sanford
Drysdale Bissett
Smeltzer MacDuff
w.0,Cameron H.W.0ameron
Daw, ~8 Whelan— &

4 His Worship the Moyar gives his casting

-

-
w,»””’dq ~ vote in favor of the motion and declares it na ssed.
¢ Aﬁ,&“’/Uﬂ’ Alderman Bissett gives notice of

s/

& reconsideratiaon.

i =507~ %

-
e T N R LS




_Feb. 25th, 1926

OLAUSE 22 TO BE ADDED TO THE HALIFAX HOUSING
COMLITSSION ACT

PN WEAE WM STe FRan YERE TS Goey GRS W Ceon SN Mo Mme SR Gy Seae Rhen Sume W Baesy

No person ghall be appointed or be a
member of the Housing Commiselon of the City of
Halifax unless such person possesses the qualifications
necessary to entitle such person to be elected or to
be an Alderman of the City of-Halifax.

Moved by Alderman Ruscell,seconded by
glderman Rains that this Qlause be amended by striking
out the words in the first line Yor be a member of"

// _pnd substituting therefor the word "to" , and that
Agg’;y’/biz;lause as so amended be adopted. Motion passed.
4 /

CLAUSE 2% RE TENURE OF OFFICE BY ALDERMEN
ON SCHOOL BOARD

Bection 112 as amended by Section
10 of Chapter 60 of the Acts of 1924 is amended by
adding to the first subsection thereof the words follow-

ingy-

Provided that any Alderman appointed

a member of the 8chool Board shallnot-
withetanding he has ceased t0 be a member
of the Oouncil continue to be a member

of that RBoard until a successor for the
unexpired term has been apnointed by the
Council in November next ensuing".

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Rgine that this Olause be adovted. Motion

put and passed fourteen voting for the same and two

. "against it as followey—

a

117 For_ the Motion: ' Apainegt it ¢

b

Alderman Ryscell Aldeman Munnis
Tobin Daw,
Sanford
Bigssett
Gastonguay
MacDuff
H.W, Ogmeron
Hubley
Rains
Whelan
Power
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.0.Cameron~ 14 -

~508~

—




Read report of the Special Comnittee
appointed to consider the advisability of the City
Collector preparing and publishing a list of persons
in arrears for taxes and other chargesi

Halifax; NW.S8. Feb. 17th,1926

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemeng~

Your Committee as directed proceeded
to the office of the 0ity Collector, for the purpose
of enauiring into the matter of the precticability of
listes of tax arrears being furnished by the Collector
ag required hy the City Charters

Your Committee beg to report that
the Oity Collector furnished them with all the inform-
ation asked for, and placed at thelr disposal all the
booke and correspondence in his possessicn, together with
the services of Mr.Dingle a membor of his Staff.

After very close and cereful enquiry
into the matter and viewing the diffcrent documents, books,
and cards, submitted, and taking into consideration the
different elements to be taken into account and to be in-
corporated into a Statement showing the vhole arrears
of taxes in an individuael cpse, your Committee felt
satisfied that the preparation of such lists certified
correct would involve a great deal of time and careful
work, and that the work would be made additionally diffi-
cult, if not impossible at the present time, on account
of possible defalcations WHICH may still be discovered.,

For these reasons and for the reason
of the large additional expense that would necessarily
be incurred in the carrying out of thie work,and for the
further reason- that no benifit w uld epparently accrue
either to the Oity or the Citizen in arrears by the
preparation of such lists, your Committee,

Recommand that the City Collector
be not required to prepar: and furnish esuch liats, and
they furtier recopgmend that Leglelation be sgought
to repeal that Section of the Oity Charter making 1t
obligatory on the Cifty Collector to furnish such lists,

Segd., F.W.Biscett ;
Andrevw Hubley Bpecilal
Committee

~509-




Feb. ghyn, 1926

- Moved by Alderman Hubley, eeconded by
Alderman Bissett tnet the report be adopted. Motion
passed,
Alderman Daw dissenting.
- The City Solicitor is iastructed to provide
C/in the Legislation when drafted a clauce eliminating

’;;V)’ﬂxhe neceseity of the Collector publishing a list of
Z.

Cﬂpﬂ persons in arrears for water rates,

LEGISLATION
’ LOAN FOR PAYMENT OF TEMPORARY STAFF IN
THE CITY COLLECTORE OFFICE

Read report Special Committee on preparation
of list of Tax Arrears in re amount required to pay for
temporary help in the City Collectors Departiment, and to

be borrowed on short term loang

February 24th, 1926

His Worehip the Mayor, h
end Members of the City Council.

Gentlemens—

Your Committee appointed to enquire into
and report on the proposed borrowing of $20,000,00
to defray the cost of tax collecting, beg to report
agc followst-

‘That they interviewed various members of
the Staff in the Oity Collector's Office, and were
furnished with a complete account of the Stafl employed,
their dutiee and the salary received by ecch, togetiher
with the amount of all taxes collected and paid into
the Ci%ty Oollectors Office from May lst 1925 to January
31t 1926 o period of nine months.

They find that the number of persons in
the employ of the City Collector at present is 2ep,
and the annual Sglaries of these, amcunt to the sum of
$06,029,16,

LIST OF EMPLOYEES
Tax Adjusters
On Teox Arrears,Records etc.
Olerks in Collectore QOffice
Junior Qlerks
Oollectors on Street
Chief Clerk
Cochier
Steno. rapheres
Weser Dept.Clerk
On Voters List & Ledger

~510~

Ry

Total 22

ls—u—:ro (IR 3 I L N0 I = B




Feb.25th, 1926

The Taxes collected and vnaid into the
Oollectort!s Office for 9 months ending Januery 3lst,
1926 were as follows}

On account Current Years Taxes $l,192,314.ll
" Taxes pald on acct.Arrears 430,301, 41

. I Water Raotes lﬁg,68l.28
" Sidewalks,Street Paving Etc.

088. O
14813,335-%5

The total staff salaries (apart from
~the Oollector) for the nine months as above mmounted to
$19,521,75, showing the total cost of all collections to
be very little more than 1% of the total colkcted, or
including the collectors Salary the cost of collecting

was approximately 1% or slightly less.

Your Committee are of opinion that
the Staff as at present constituted is larger than nec-
’ e ssary, and,

RECOLIIEND-

Lst. That for the ensuing year at least
two of tdmporary help could be dispensed with,
and that one Tax Adjuster in addition to
Mr.Morrow should be sufficient for the ensuing
yeal.

2nd., That a salary of $125.00 per month
paid to the Adjuster under Mr.Morrow would be
adequate salary.

3rd. - That all temporary help now re-
ceiving $108.33 per month should be reduced
to $90.00 per month,

Uth. That, Mr.Traise a falthful and
valuable member of the Staff (on account of
his advanced age) might reasonably be
superannuated,

Your Committee believe that when
an efficlent Agsistant Solicitor is appointed whose
special duty 1t will be to enforce the collection of
taxes , a further reduction in the Staff of the
Qollectorts Department could very easily be made without
imparing its efficiency. They make tiece recommendations
after a very careful survey of the whole situation and
believe that with the economies recommended put into
effect the Oyty would not require to borrow a larger
sum then $10,000000 for the salaries lict of Collector's
office during the ensulng year, in addition to the
amount placed in the estimates for the regular staff,
of that affice.

Your Committee thersfor recommend
thot o further sum of $10,000,00 to defray expences
incurred in the Collection of Tax Arrears be inserted in
the City's borrowing bill.

All of which 1s resepctfully submitted

8zd.F.W.Bicrett ;Special
Andrew Hubley.

511~



Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by Aldefman
Hubley that the report be adonted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Tobin,seconded
by Alderman Gastonguay $that this report be referred to
the Finance Committee for consgideration and conference with
His Worship the Mayor, City Auditor and City Collector.

Amendment put and passed, ten voting for the

same and five against it as followsi-

’ For the Amendment: Azainst it
Alderman Russell Alderman Bigsett
Munanis Hubley
Tobin Power
Sanford Smeltzer
Gastonvuay Daw.
~ Macluff
V4 H.¥w, Cameron

r/uo Rains
Drysdale

D‘};pﬂdﬁ' W.0.Comeron 10 -5

v// LEGISLATION
LOAN FOR SEWERAGE PURPOSES- $5,000.00

Read report of the Finance Committee re-
comuending that Leglelation be obtalined to enable the
0ity to borrow a sum not exceeding §%,000,00 for sewer-
age purposes. Also read reportsof the Commnittee on

Worke and City Englneer on same subjecti-—

Committee Room,City Hall,
Feb.232d 1926
His Worehip the Mayor,
and Members of 04ty Oouncil.

Gentlemen:— |
At a meeting of the Finaunce Committee held
thie day it was decided to recommend to Qouncil that

a sum not exceeding $5,000.00 be placed in the City's
borrowing bill for the construction of sewers and catch-
pite. Reports from the Oity kngineer and Comuittee
on Works reconwendlng this action is attached hereto

Respectfully submitied,

Jo J . POVJOI‘
ACTING CHAIRMAN.

_Elo-




Qffice of Clerk of Works
Halifax, N.S, Feb.2U-1926

Extroct from Minutes of. a Meeting of the Works Dept.
of ghe City of Halifax held on the 24th day of Feb,
1976y —

l. "The City Engineer submitted a report stating thot
the borrowing powere of the Citv for sewerage purposes
have heen exhausted and recommended that Legislation be
sought to borrow a sum not exceeding $5,000,00 for
sewerage purposes to provide for any coantingencies that
may arise during the year and for the construction of any
catchpits that may be necessary, The report was approved
and the Chairman of the Finance Committee to be advised
to that effect.

A.F.Messervey,
) | CLERK OF WORKS

O0ity Engineers Office,
Feb. 24th,1926

LOANS

His Worship the Mayor,

Sirs—

The horrowing powers of the City for
gewerage purposes have been e xhausted. I would re-
comiend that Legleslation be sought to borrow a sum
not exceeding $5,000,00 for sewerage purposes to pro-
vide for any contingencies that may crise during the
yeag, and for the construction of any catchpits that
may necessary.

Respectfully submitted

H.W.Johnston,
CITY ENGIVEER,

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Hubley that the report$be adopted. Motlon
put and passed, the following named Aldermen being
present and voting for the samel

a1 the Motiony~ Aldermen M unnis, Tobin, Sanford,Bissett,

’1
// ;L’( Gastonguay,MacDuff, H.W. Cemeron,Hubley,Ralas,Whelan
,SdL/. Power,Drysdale,Smeltzer,W.0.0aneron and Daw.

~513-




_Feb.25th,1926

/

RE-RSTABLI SHMEIT OF THE NCVA SCOTIA

NG  hMmy ATNE s mEw e Mg SRy TENW  COWE  Ghmuy Swwn Wy Seete Sty Wy

Alderman Gastonguay,submits the
following Resolution of which he gave notice at the
last meeting of this Council in reference to the re-
establishment of the Nova Scotia Provincial Exhibition
at Halifaxi-

RESOLVED that the City hereby agree
to an expenditure not exceeding One Hundred
and Fifty Thousand Dollars as its proportion
of the coet of erecting the necessary ex-
hibition Buildings, subject to t he provincial
Government provmding one half of the total
cost, and that the Oity be given a proportionate
representation on the Oonmlsslon

FURTHER REBSOLVED thet work on the
buildings be commenced at as early a date as
practicable and,
ALSO FURTHER RESOLVED that the Exhibition
be conducted (Regarding deficits if any should
occur) in the same manner and way as in past
years,
Moved by Alderman Gastonguay seconded by
Alderman Rgins that eald Resolutian be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Aldermen Bissett
gseconded by Aldermaon Munnis that the coasideration of
the said Resolution be deferred until next meeting of
Council,

A pmendment put and pasced eight voting

for the same and seven agalnst it as follows:

For the Anendment: Apeinst 1%

Alderman Munnis Alderman Gastonguay
Tobin H,W,Cameron
Sanford Rgins
Eisgett Whelan
MacDuff Drysdale
Hubley Smeltzer
Power | W.0.Camercn
Daw -8 -7

RE TENURE CF._CIFFICE OF MAYCR
AYD ALDBRMEI

g Seusk Ses eCnGuve e Gy NS Berd Gmes Gems ey




Feb._25th, 1926

Alderman Daw submits the following Resolution
of which he gave nctice at the last meeting of this
Council in re tenure of office of Mayor and Aldermeni

RESOLVED that Legislation bhe prepared

and submitted to the Leglslature for
enactment malzing the term of office

in future for Mayor and Aldermen two
years. If this change is approved of

by the Legislature every Alderman whose
term of office does not expire until 1927
and 1928 shall resign and 2o to the people
for re-election on April 29%th,1926"

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alderman

W.O.Cameron that said Resolution he now adopted,

Motion put and lost four voting for the

same and ten ageinest it as follovesy~

e .

FOR THE MOTION: | AGAITIET IT;
Alderman Munnis Alderman Tobin
Rgins Sanford
W.0,0ameron Gastonguay
Daw MacDuff
H.'7, Cameron
Hubley
Whelan
Power
Drysdale
~l, Smeltzer -10

RE-ESTABLISHMENT OF THE NOVA SCOTIA
PROVINOIAL FXHIBITION"LEGISLATION FOR PLEBISCITE"

Alderman Daw submits the following
Resolution of which he gave notice at the last mecting
of this Oouncil,asking that Legislation be enacted author-

bzing the Oity to take a Plebiscite of the ratepayers

entitled to vote at the next ensuing election on the re-
egtablishment of the Nova Scotia Provinciol Exhibitions

"RESOLVED that Legislatlion be prepared
enabling the Citv to ke a plebirscite
of the Rotepayers entitled to vote at
the ensuing Olvic Election to ascertain
their wiches in regard to the re~
egtablishment of the Nova Scotia pro-
vincial Exhibition in Halifax"

~F 15w




Feb. &thi, 1926

Moved by Alderman BDaw seconded by Ajderman
Power that the said Resolution be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Rains
seconded by Alderman Gastonguay that the consideration
of this resolution be deferred until next meeting of
Council,

Améndment put and lost six voting for

the same and Eight against it as followsi-

f For the Amendment: Against it3
Alderman Sanford Alderman Munnig
Gastonguay Tobin
MacDuff Hubley
H.W, Cameron | Power

Rains Dryedale

Whelan Smeltzer

W.0,Canmeron
b Daw, ~8

The original motion is put and passed
eleven voting for the same ond fhreeagalnst it as

followss—

For the Motiong Apainst it:

Alderman Munnis Alderman Tobin
Sanford Gastonguay
MacDuff Whelan
H.W, Cameron
Hubley
Rains
Power
Dryedale
Smeltzer
W.0.0cmeron
Daw~— 11 G

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by

Alderman Muanis that thie meeting do now adjourn until

ojkv;bﬂ’ Tuesdey evening next March 2nd at 5 o'clock, Motion
')

LA passed, ’\\
~516~




Feb., 25th,1926

War Memorial ' 497
Estimates School Boord 1326-27 4od
Leg,Loan for refunding Certain Loans 501
Leg,Dreft Act to be added to Bill 27 504
Clause 22 to be added to the Halifex

Houeing Commission Act, 508
Olause 235 re Tenure of Office by Alderman

of School Board 508
Tex Arreorvs Ligt-Roport Epecial Committee 509
Legislation loan for payment of temporary
8taff in the City Oollectors Office. 510
Legislation Loan for sewerage purposes

$5,000, Fle
Re-Estobliehment of the N.S, Prov.Ex. 5Ly
Re~Establishment of the NW.S. Prov.Ex
"Legislation for PleWwiscitel. /15

Oouncil adjourned at 11.50 p.um.

A
\
Ko7 %mee . 1B
| MAYOR
H.S8. Rhind, _
14

CITY CLERK

~BL7~




/

EVENING SESBION

tADJOURNED MEETING

8,10 o'clock
Council Chamber,
City Hall,
March 2nd, 1926

A meeting of the City Oouncil
was held this evening, At the above named hour
there were‘present His Worship the Mayor, and
Aldermen Munnis ,Russell, Bissett, Spnford, Tobin,
H,W, Cameron, MacDuff, Gastonguay, Rgins,Drysdale,

Power, QO'Toole, W.0., Cameron,8meltzer and Daw.

The meeting was called pursuant
to adjourmment, to proceed with business standing

over and the transaction of other business.

/

WAR MEMORIAL

Read report of the Finance

Comnittee on application of the CQommercial Olub
for the City to obtain legisletion authorizing
a grant of $25,000400 towards the erection of a
Wor Memorial in Halifaxi

Committee Room,

Olty Hall

Morch lst '1926

His Worship the Mayor and
Memberas of Oity Council.

Gentlement~
EAR MELIORIAL

Your Committee on Finance, to
whom was referred the letter of the Commercial Club,
agking that Legislation be obtained at the present
session of tlhe Leglslature to authorizing the Oity
to contribute the sun of $25,000.00 towards the
erection of a Wor Memorial in the Oity of Halifax,
beg to report as followsi-




V“;g?pp

March 2ad, 1926

A delegation from the Qommercial Club
consisting of Messrs.D.McGillivray and M.B. Archibald
Esq., waited upon and addressed your Committee on -the
subject asking that the Oity float a long term loan
for this purpose, |

Alderman MacDuff moved that the City ob-
tain Legislation authorizing the sum of $25,600,00
to be borrowed on long term debentures for this pur-
pose, This motion not receiving any support your
Committee recommend that no action be taken in the
matter at the present time.

Respectfully submitted,
J.J. Power,
ACTING CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Daw that the report be adopted,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Russell
seconded by Alderman MacDuff that this Oouncil seek
Legislation at the present sesslon authorizing the
City to contribute the sum of $5,000,00 towards the
erection of a Wai Memorial,

Amendment nut and not receiving the
necessary two third vote of the Council is declared
lost, Nine voting for the same and gix against it

as followss~

FOR THE AMENDMENT ¢ AGATNST IT

Alderman Russell Alderman Tobin
Munnis Bissett
Sanford Gastonguay
MacDuff Power
H.W, Cameron Drysdale
Rains Baw
O'Toole

Smeltzer A
V.0.0ameron~- 9

(Aldérman Hubley arrives and takes his
seat in the Council)
The original motion 1s nut and nassed

Nine voting for the same and Seven against i1t as

follows$—

FOR THE MOTION , AGAINST IT

Alderman Russell Alderman Munnis
Tobin Banford

~519-




March 2nd, 1926

(Continued)

Alderman Blssett AldermanGastonguay
Hubley MacDuf f
Power H,W.Camero
Drysdale Rains
Smeltzer O'Toole
W.0.Camexron
Daw, "'9 "7

Alderman Russell gives notice of re-
constderation on his amendment,
His Worship the Mayor, on the advice

of the City Solicitor,rules the notice of reconsideration

out of order,
‘hd@nw”*dkﬁldb | ///

OOLLECTION OF TAX ARREARS

Read repért of the Finance Committee
covering report of the Special Committée appointed to
consider the amount required to be borrowed for the
collection of tax arrearsi-

Committee Roomn,
Oity Hall,March lst 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and. Members of City Council,

Gentlemen-
At a meeting of the Finance Oommittee
; held this evening, there being present Aldermen Power,
o ] Acting Chairman; Tobin,MacDuff,Hubley, and W.0. Cameron
I 4 the Qommittee had under consideration the report of the
4 ‘Special Oommittee, consisting of Aldermen Bissett and
Hubley on the matter of a loan to defray cost of
collection of Tax Arrears and making certain recommend-
ations with reference to the curtailment of the 8taff
in the Collector's Office,

Your Comnittee also had before them
a letter from the 0ity Collector making certain re-
commendatians and reductions of his 8¢aff,

After carefully considering the wole
situation your OCommittee report that the Speclal Committee
have altered their report in so far as 1t relates %o
the three adjusters and recommend that they be retained
at their present Salaries., That the sum of $12,500400
instead of $10,000,00 nreviously recommended be inserted
in the City's borrowing bill to defray cost of collecting
Tax Arrecars

Resnectfully submitted
John J. Power
ACTING OHAIRMAN

~520-




March 2nd, 1926

| Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman

zHubley that the report of the Fihanoe Committee; also ‘
éthe report of the Special Qommittee (See Minutes of
ZOounoil Page 510) as amended be adopted. Motion \
zpassed.unanimously, the following named Aldermen being ‘

;present and voting for the samet~

p . Aldermen Rugsell,Munnis,Tobin,Sanford,Bissett,

s -
. ~ Gastonguay, MacDuff, H.VW. Cameron,Hubley ,Rains,0'Toole,

¥ Vol Power, Drysdale, Smeltzer,W.0.Cameron and Daw.

’f\ | ! /

BUNGALOW SOHOOL AND SANITARY ALTERATIONS
JOSEPH HOWE SCHOOL

‘ Read report of the Finance Committee on the
;applioation of the Board of School Commissioners

?to authorize a loan of $3%1,500,00 for the ersction of
%a Bungalow school and $1l,500.00 for sanitary alter-

fations at Joseph Howe Schoolj-

Committee Room,
0ity Hall,Feb.25th,1926

EHis Worship the Mayor,
"and Members of City Council,

‘Gentlemeni- |

7 At a me eting of the Finance Committee held
'this day the attached letter of the Board of School
‘Oommissioners asking for authority to invite tenders
for the erection of a four room bungalow school, on the
' school Board'!s pronerty bounded by Beech,Cambridge and
‘Norwood streets, at an estimated cost of $31,500,00
"Also for authority to nroceed with the sanitary alter-
‘ations in Josepvh Howe School was under consideration.

In respect to the bungalow school, your
Oommittee recommend that the S8chool Board be informed
that owing to the financial position of the Oity that
the request be not granted at present,

In respect to sanitary alterations Joseph
Howe Schook, your Committee suggest that the Oity
Engineer and Mr.Hall, the Board's Mechanical Buper-
intendent, be asked to co-operate and devise a plan to
remedy the conditions at this school at a more moderate

cost.

Respéctfully submitted
| Sgd.J.J.Power
521~ ACTTTR GUATRMAN




FILED f

" March 2nd, 1926

Moved by Alderman H.W. Cameron,
seconded by Alderman Russell that the consideration

of this report be deferred until the next meeting

of Oouncil, Motion passed,

v/

RN CUNE S Ene JEDE EES  Svew e Swwen D Smees

Read report of A.H., Oullymore
Supervisor of Ooal Weighers for the month of January
1926 showing the amount of fees received by the

regular coal weighers to be $98.40 eachi-

CITIZENS FREE LIBRARY ~TENDERS FOR BINDING i
MAGAZINES |

Read report of the Library Committee
re tenders for binding magazines:

Halifax, N.S.
March Bnd 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Council.
Gentlemens—-

’ At a meeting of the Library Committee
held December 17th, 1925, the following tenders for
binding magazines were submitted:

T.0.Allen & Co.-varied prices
according to size

H., Blakeney, Per volumn $2.25
Phillips & Marshall 2,25

Royal Print & Litho " 3,00
Your Commititee recommends that
the tender of H., Blakeney @ $2 25 per volumn be
accented.
Respectfully submitted,
F.W.Bissett

OHAIRMAN

522w




= ey

s e 2
ST e L e

e £

MARCH 2nd, 1926

it

e

s

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded

g, S

e A S
e Rt (gt B I, QA AR ST B

by Alderman Rgins that the renort be adonted, and

s

;,;/{/':j; that the tender be awarded to Mr. H. Blakeney at
o $2.25 per volumn., Motion vassed. Alderman Russell

w7

e e o 1 s

A

dissenting.

/

WATER METER BILL No.UY67 Barrington 8i.

e —————— )

Read reportsCommittee on Works and
City Engineer re Water Meter Bill for premises 467

Barrington Street;

01ty Works Office b
Halifax, N.S. Feb.25th,1926

}

267 Barrington Street I
Ypter Meter Accout |
{

g
His Worship the Mayor and City ‘g
Council.

=
=

i 3
WV RS S

= -

Sirs—-

gt

At a meeting of the Works Committee -
held February 24th the Oity Epgineer submitted a report
on Water consumntion at premises # 267 Barrington Street
for the month of December 1925, recommending thatthe
consumption for said month be reduced to 9,000 gallons, £
Copy of report is attached hereto. The report was i
approved and recommended to Council for adontion.

. . e e+ e
T preaTcE AT

I
R et i

T AR Lt e ST .

SNy -

Resvectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey, i
CLERK OF WORKS, ;

City Epgineers Office, |
Holifax, N.S, Feb.20-1926

No.267 Barrington St.-Water Acct.

Hie Worship the Mayor;-

N i
e Birs- 2
I beg to report on a claim for a re-
duction in the meter readings for the promerty #267
Barrington Street, which are claimed to be excessive, i
The period complained of is November 1925. The con- 7

sumption during and previous to the veriod complained
of is as follows:

523 )




——
e Al i

March 2nd, 1926

¥ sat]

i Notice was sent on December 2nd, 1925
r and the records and a subsequent inspection show that
g the conditions were remedied immediately.

SO ey vy ———— g

1925 %

;‘r;‘

B April 29- 485,700 - 22,800 ) %
] May 29 512,000 - 26,300 - N. 4/6/26 )
] June 29 53%,700 = 21,700 I
July 30 533,100 - 2, 0 ?

Aug. 29 544,000 ~ ,900 0

S ep‘t . '.;

Oct. 27 556,700 - 12,700 i

Nov. 29 h77,300 - 20,600. N.2/12/25 Q

Dec. 30 585,900 = 8,600 g

1926 §

Jan. 28 590,900 = 5,000 ﬁ

{

re

:

e I

B S P 10

§  ,tUnder these circumstances I think the
? Gommittee would be justified in making a reduction
in the bill,

AT R

i e e, Ayt g et i S

3 Sappncy
Gy S Sege g ¥ 2wt

Respectfully submitfed
H.W.Johnston,

R a——at;

;

- CITY ENGINEER, ﬁ

| i
e L7 Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by %
00“'J;vh0 M

o 57 . Alderman Daw that the remort of the Committee on %
{

13

o b’

s S at
D

Works be adopted. Motion passed,

v/

WATER METER BILL 875 BARRINGTON ST

R

Sonrengiy

SR T Y e

e RS o

Read report Committee on Works and

PN A At MR oy

Oity Engineer re Water Meter Bill for premises

ARt

975 Barrington St.¢

Oity Workse Office,
Halifax, N.S.
Feb. 25-26

His Worshin the Mayor,
and Oity QOouncil,

Sirg -
At a meeting of the Worke Committee
hedd February 2Uth, the Oity Engineer submitted a
report on water consumption at premises # 875 Barrington
8treet, for the month of December 1925, recommending
that the consumption for sald month be reduced to
4,000 gallons .Oopy of report is attached hereto,
The report was apnroved and recommended to Cournc il
for adoption.

Respectfully submitted
A.F .Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS.




R ——

March 2nd, 1926

City Engineerts Office,
Halifax, N.S.
January Hth,1926

875 Barrington St.-Water Account

His Worshin the Mayor.

Sirs- ~
I beg to report on a claim for a reduction
in the water meter readings for the property 875
Barrington Street, which is claimed to be excessive,
The period comnlained of is from Qctober to December
1925, The consumption during ahd previous to the
period complained of is as follows:

1925 January @2 29%,500 2,100 ;
February 2 296,100 2,600
Maxrch 2 298,100 2,000
April 1 299,400 1,300
May 1 ~- — Vacant .
June 1 300,800 1,400 |
July e 301,900 1,100
A,gust 1 303%,200 1,300
September 1 305,200 2,000 .
October 1 305,700 00 Insp.2-10-25
November - - ’
December 1 335,900 30,200 N,2-1l2-25
January 1/1926 340,300 4,400 |

It will be seen that the average con-
sumption until November was about 1,300 gallons per
month., The meter was not read in November and on
December 1lst it was found that there had been a con-
sumption of 30,200 gals, for the two months. Notice
was sent on December 2nd, and the owner took immediate
steps to have conditions remedied as the consumption
dropped to 4,400 gals, in the succeeding month,

I would recommend that the consumption
for the two months be reduced to 4,000 gallons per
month which is equivalent to the maximum consumption -
for any month during the period, !

Respectfully submitted,
H.N.Johaston,
CITY ENGINEER,
,pv’:f Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
‘vo,Jw*L’dl Alderman Daw that the report of the Committee oh
o
”

C‘Mﬂ Lor VWorks be adopted. Motion passeda

~H2H

S TPUATAC LY. Tames | ti-e

R e

M




March 2nd, 1926

4

WATER METER BILL No.24 STARR STREBT

Read reports Oommittee on Works
and City Engineer re Water Meter Bill for premises

2l STARR Streetg-

Oity Works Office,
Helifax, N.S,
Feh. 25th,1926

EHﬁSTARR STREET-WATER METER BILL

His Worship the Mayor am
City Council,
Sirst-

At a meeting of the Works Committee
held February 2U4th, the City Enginecer submitted a report
on water consumed at nremises # 2l starr Street, for
the month of December 1925, recommending that the con-
sumption for said month be reduced to %600 gallons,

Oopy of report is attached hereto. The report was
approved and recommended to Council for adoption.

Respectfully submitted

A.F.Messervey
OLERK OF WORKS.,

OITY ENGINEER'S OFFICE
Halifax, N.S. Feb.1l9,1926

Hie Worship the Mayor,

8irs-

I beg tor enort on a claim for re-
duction in the meter readings at the property #24
8tarr Str:et, that the month complained of is December

1925

The average consumption at these
premises for the nrevious five months was about 3,600
gallons., The consumption for Desember was 16,300 gallons}
the owner was notified on the 1l7th of that month
of the increased consumption and he investigeted and
found a leak in the pipe under the floor which he had
repaired the next day.

I would recommend that the consumption
for December be reduced to 3,600 gallons

Respectfully submitted

H,W. Johms tan
OITY ENGINEER.

5526

S p— v Rree—————
— s Pt T
T i . e AT Nt o0

=
AT (e e et

- Sl TR .

W s [ e /T T

A e oty
A e e

ey e—y
DRI
A e o W o

e

o sttty
o

T

e

T e Sl s L A

F I W o

SRR 2




R

March 2nd, 1926

ey

R T Y s

A
‘Gﬂv%j‘, Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman

%W Daw that the report of the Committee on Works be adont-
c’,ﬁ‘/w
C ed, Motion nassed,

v

WATER METER BILL 10& GRAFTON ST

O, T e T, G gy ey
e 0 S e e S U o 0 ol

1
l

2 T T o
ripemwle el S

[P e
a

e e e L B S A S, e Bt 5 e e %

Read reports Committee on Works and City

Engineer re Water Meter Bill No,1l0& Grafton St

City Works Office
Halifax, N,S.
Feb.25-26

His Worship the Mayor and
City Council,

Birss-

At a meeting of the Works Committee held
February 24th, the 0ity Engineer submitted a report
on Water consumption at premises # 108 Grafton Street
for the months of November and Deccmber 1925, re-
commending that the consumption for said months be
reduced to 10,000 gallons per month. Copy of report
is attached hereto, The report was apnroved and
recommended to Council for adoption.

Respectfully submitted,

A.F.Messervey,
OLERK OF WORKS

City Engineer's Office
Halifax, N.S. Feb,24-26

His Worship the Mayor.

Siry—

I beg to remort on a claim for a reduction
in the meter readings for the property 108 Grafton
Street claimed to be excessive that the consumption
complained of 1s for the months of November and December,
The meter was not read at these premises in November
and in December recorded a consumption of 42,000 gals,
for the two months., A closet was wasting and notice
of the large consumption was sent to the owner on the
7th of the month.

The owner claims that the tenant had vacated
the nremises without the knowledge of the tap running.

Apnarently the waste has been remedied as

when the nroverty was insnected on the 24th of December
there was no leaks or waste.

“527” F




T RS R

March 2nd, 1926

Y
T e s

R T M Ty T

T i A R L Tt i

Under the circumstances I would recommend that the
1 ~ consumption for the months of November and December be
fixed at 10,000 gals., being the average for the previous
four months.

e
T e e

el

Respectfully submitted,

R i et oA

H.W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

7
% Moved by Aldérman Power, seconded by Alderman

] .
CMQJ] 7 Daw that the report of the Committee on Works be adopted
C Motion passij7

|
1
;
|
1
|

i
iy
i
i
l
;
f
%
!
‘.
zx’
i

e ey

— e T

WATER METER BILL 3% BRUNSWICK 8T

Read reports Committee on Workes and City

Engineer re Water Meter Bill 53%3% Brunswick St::-

Oity Works Office,
Ha.lifax, N.Se
Feb, 25-26

His Worship the Mayor and
Council.

Birgy—

At a meeting of the Works Committee held Feb.,
2l4h the 0ity Engineer submitted a report on Water
consumption at premises # 4373 Brunswick St., for the
four months ending July 5th, 1924, recommending that
the consumption be reduced to 5,060 gallons per uuwonth,
Copy of report is attached hereto, The report was
approved and recommended to Council for adontion,

Respectfully submitted,

A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS.

01ty Engineers Office
February 2Uth, 1926

His Worship the Mayor.

Birs—

I beg toreport on a claim for a reduction in
the meter readings for the property No.lU33 Brunswick
Streect, which is claimed to be excessive, The period
complained of is June and July 1924. The consumption
during and previous to the nperiod comnlained of is as
follows$-

1924  Jan. 9- 243,600 - 5,200
Feb, 7- 253,600 5,000
Mar., & 258,800 - 5,200
Apro fa -~
May. - -

52 &




June 7 281,400 - 22,600
July § 296,700 15,300 W.C.W. N.9-7-25
Aug, © 301,000 , 500
Sept. 5§ 305,800 L., 400
Oct. 6 310,700 4,900
Nov. 6 31l,700 4,000
Dec. 4 319,800 5,100
1925 Jan. 6 z2l.,200 4,100
Feb. 5§ 228,700 4,500
Mar. 5 3%2,800 4,100

A notice was sent of the large con-
sumption in July due to a closet wasting and on receipt
of this the owner had the plumbing repaired.

As the leak was repaired immedigtely
on attention being drawn to it, I would recomuend that
a reduction be made and that the bill be made up on
the basis of a consumption of 5,000 gals., per month
for April, May June and July. |

Respectfully submitted

W, Johnston,
CITY INGINLER.,

o
2 L o " =
ST ameow e ¥ & - 2 - -

& msw‘"’f: Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by g
BM””””VtJESW%lderman Daw that the report of the Committee on Works %
oL 1

ybboayb’{be adopted. Motion passeds

/

WATER METER BILL No,35 South Street

C

Read reporls Committee on Works and

01ty Engineer re Water Meter Bill 33 South Streeti-

Oity Works Office,
Halifax,N.S. Feb.25-26

His Warship the Mayor and
Oity Council,

Birgy—

At a meeting of the Works Committee
held February 24th, the 0ity Engineer submitted a
report on Water consumption at premises ¢ 33 South
Btreet, for the month af May 1925, recommending that
the consumption for said month be reduced to 16,000
gallons., Copy of report is attached hereto. The renort
was approved and recommended to Council for adoption.

Respectfully submitted,

A.F.Mesgervey,
CLERK OF WORKS,

=H2 9~




March 2nd, 1926

City Engineer's Office
Feb. 20th, 1926

Mr. H.W, Johnston,
City Engineer

Dear Sirs-

I beg to report on the claim for a
reduction in the meter bill for the premises No.33
SBouth Street, claimed to be excessive, The period
complained of is April to October 192hH, The consump-
tion during this period was as followsi-

1925  January 9 766, 700 14,200
February 10 783,700 7,000
March 9 79 , 200 13,500
April & 900 17,700
May 8 640 200 25,300 N.9-5-25
June 9 8F6 ,000 15,800
July 9 868 , 200 12,200
August 8 41, , 300 13, ’100
Sept. 10 894 000 12,700
Oct. 8 904,600 10,600
NovemberlO 917,800 13 200
December @ 931,200 13 100

A notice was sent on May 9th, 1925
There was a closet leaking, which was 1epalrcd before
the notice was sent. A study of the monthly con-
sumption of water shows that the rate dron.ed off
immediately it was reported, and the amount used
per month has never approached that for May. I con-
gider that in this case a reduction is justified.

Resnectfully submitted

H.W.L.Doane ’
ASST,0ITY ENGINEER.

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Daw that the report of the Oommittee on Works

be adopted, Motion pasgsed

/

LIBRARY OOMMITTEE ACOOUNTS

Read report of the Library Commitiee

recommending for nayment accounts amounting to $729.70:

Halifax, N.S. Feb.l7th,1926

His Worshin the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen!- ;
A meeting of the Library Committee

was held this day, those present being Ald.Bissett
(Chairman) Power and Rains,

SR o e

Ny

BRET Ta R T

PNV T

T T N )

B

2 A T =5}

e T e,

S L S v T

"4——’;-&:‘:4

e N i AT R A B

A EaAa

Sy ot Sy

T e,




March 2nd, 1926

R AR R R e

The following accounts were found correct
and recommended for payment.

S A R P TR

City of Halifax, Salaries for December $221,65 t
American Library Ass. Sub.to Booklist. 2,00 o
T.0.Allen & Co, Books 35440 ﬂ
Chronicle Pub.Co., Sub. to Morning Chronicle 6,00 i
Leonard Scott Pub.Co. " " Magazines 26,00 !
"H.W.Wilson Co. Readers Guide 11,20 ﬁ
City Managers Ass. Sub.to Oity Manager 2,50 - M
MacLefan Pub.Co. " W Maclean's Mag. 3400 i
' City of Halifax Salaries for January 221,65 *
T.C.4Allen & Co, Books 2h. 75 i
Gazenove & Son Mag. 8ub. 154,31 f
G.T.Bailey Book 1,50 ?
Nat. Geog. 8oc. Sub. to Nat.Geog.Mag. 3.50 (g
Lowe Martin Co. Supplies T T i
Heaton-Kortright Co. Book 3450 He
Can.Hist.Review Sub.to Can.Hist.Review 2,00 @
F.M,0'Neill & Co. SBupplies 2.10 iy

$ 729.70 %

Respéctfully submitted

L.F.Barnaby, i
LIBRARIAN u

Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by

o e
R e T,

e

Alderman Bmeltzer that the report be adopted and
Acoountspaid.v/yotion passeds

S D e T
: 3 e o *
T

T TR

e 2GS

S

UN-EMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AQOT

Read circular letter R.C.Buliung

S A TR 5 AT 7.k S,
T wen el e S L e - T 2 ek

City Olerk, Brantford Ont., covering resolution

Y

re un-employment insurance, asking that the request

contained in the resolution be endorsed by the City:-

Brantford Ont.,
February 1llth, 1926

To the Olerki~

Herewith I beg to forward to you copy
of resolution passed by the Council of the Corporation
of the Qity of Hrantford, on February &th, 1926 , as
follows:

"Phat in the opinion of this Council
the best interests of the Dominion of Cgnada require
the early enactment of an Unemployment Insurance Act
and that the Dominion Government be asked to enact
such an act during the present session. Further, that
coples of this resolution be sent to the Right Honorable,
the Prime Minister, Williiam Lyons MacKenzie King,
the Right Honorable Arthur Meighen,Robert Forke, M.P.
and. J.S. Woodsworth, M.P,, and to the Counci:. of every
Oity in Canada, with a request that they endorse same

Yours truly,
R.C.Buling
CITY CLERX.
AGREED TO AND FITED
S & P




March 2nd, 1926

prne Gt i PR i e
St s e aiti St sy

7o,

e

i
3

5 /

- LETTER H. EVERED

e T R e e 4

e

T e ey i g

Read letter H. Evered 9. North

T
e iy, gy ST i ol e

Albert 8t., in reference to the condition of his

house taken over from the Housing Commission.

Vs
¢ 1 Referred to the Housing

/ o

" GOAL WEIGHERS STAFF -

-

et e
e Tty Y s T

Commission,

Read letter A.H. Oullymore,Suner— ﬁ
visor of coal weighers informing the Council of a
vacancy in the permanent coal weighers staff,caused
by the death of Mr., D.J. Sullivafi: | i

Read applications M.J. Burke,
A.D.Cyrrie, and L.D.Murrans for the position of

2 T
oy = —

R R T SR o e e e SR P S Pl = ST T = S Do e S

coal weigher,

== s

Moved by Alderman Ruscell,seconded

Emar

by Alderman Power that the same be referred to the

AT

SR

Q" Committee on Laws & Privileges for report, Motion

f::;ﬁ" passed. /

N.S. PROVINCIAL EXHIBITION-PLEBISCITE

e

SR L g R ST e

Aldermon Tobin glves notice of
~reconsideration of the adontion of the resolution
moved by Alderman Daw,seconded by Alderman Power in
reference to taking a plebiscite to ascertain the
wishes of the rate-payers in regard to the re-
establishment of the Nova Scotia Provincial Exhibition

l'. f .
C/’”// in Halifax

V//TRAFFIO ORDINANOE

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded
by Alderman Smeltzer that the Council do now take up
the further consideration of an Ordinance read the

first and second time January 1li, 1926 entitled "An

Ordinance for the Regulation of Traffic on Streetg!

...53 Ome




March 2nd, 1926

It was decided to defer the
further consideration of this Ordinance until the
next meeting of Council in order to allow Alderman

Su R

Ve
Hubley an opportunit gad over a co of same.,

WAR MEMORIAL

Alderman Rgins submits the following

notice of motiong

" RESOLVED that Legislation be

prevared enabling the Oity to take a
plebescite of the Ratepayers entitled
to vote at the next ensuing Civic
elections to ascertaln their wishes in
regards to the erection of a war memorial
at a cost of $25,000,00 and whether the

. said cost of same shall become a charge

VA,/*/VJL : against the Ratepayers of Halifax"
G FYLED

Alderman Russell submits the
following resolutioni—~

"RESBOLVED that this Oouncil ask the
Committee on Private and local bills
of the House of Agsembly to re-
consider its decidion dealing with
Legislation in reference to the
authority of the Public Utilities

A Board over the City's utilities"

vﬁ)jjﬂ Moved by Alderman Russell,seconded

)qw::’f,/x)' by Alderman Hubley and passeds

. /* /
B*,yagd)ﬂ Alderman Russell submits the
e

following Resolutions

RESOLVED that this Council ask the
Committee on Private and Local Bills
to reconsider i1ts decision in re-
ference to the bill presented by

the Oity asking for Legislatian to
deal with the collection of arrcars
in taxes. |

=535~

R Aok

e g e A o et e 2 e

S T e ST
= X

e

S

R R e i AT S ek R L 2 S T i
TR R, D et e e o B el




N -

March 2nd, 1926

Y
Al LS T, e 2wl e

o

. Moved by Ajderman Russell seconded

by Alderman Hubley,
On vote belng taken there apneared

for the Resolution eight and against it eight as

i e —— A S R R, g By s i L e e s P e -

S e e b, e G e e o o

followss-

FOR THE MOTION AGATHSTIT

Alderman Russell Alderman Munnis {
Tobin H.,W. Cameron
Sanford | Rains !
Bisgett O'Toole
Gastonguay _ Drysdale
MacDuff Smeltzer I
Hubley W.0,Cameron
Power -8 Daw =8

TIL VOTE

His Worship the Mayor gives his
cagting vote against the adoption of the Resolution

and declares it lost.

/

CITY OF HALIFAX ves ESTATE FAIRBANKS

Read letter City Solicitor covering
Judgment of Sunreme Oourt of Canada in the matter of the
sult of the Oity of Halifax vs Estate of Failirbanksg-
Halifax,N.8,Feb, 25-26

His Worshin the Mayor,
and Members ofvsity Council

_OITY OF HALIFAX V8 EST OF FAIRBANKS

Gentlemens-

I regret to have to inform you
that the majority of the Supreme Court at Ottawa have
allowed the apneal from the Judgment of the Bupreme
Court of Nova Scotia in favor of the City in this
cage,

. For the benefit of members who are
not familiar with the matter, I beg to briefly state
the ease, .
The action arose out of the Olause
of the City Charter which provides that in case any
property ig rented for a business purpose to the Crown
or any one else exampt from taxation, the provnerty shall
be deemed to be in the occupation of the owner and the
Business Tax assessed to the Owner, The Estate of

~554-




March 2nd, 1926

Fairbanks leased to the Crown, representing the Canadian

National Ragilways, the ground floor of the Queen Hotel
for a Rallway Ticket Office, and in accordance with
the above quoted section, the Assessor assessed the
business tax against the Falrbanks Estate, The Crown,
asking in the name of the Fairbanks Estate,apneared

before the Oourt of Tax Appeals objecting to this assess-

ment on the ground that it was really a tax on the
Crown and therefore beyond the pawers of the Proviancial
Legislature,

This contention was rejected by the

Court of Tax Appeals. From this decision the Crown apneal-

ed by the way of a stated case to Mr.Justice Rogers
before whom the matter was fully argued. That learned

Judge in a careful judgment decided in favof of the City

and that the Statute was within the power of the Pro-
vincial Legislature and that the tax could not nronerly
be considered one upon the crown.,

From this the Crown appealed to the
Full Court Two of the judgees of that Courti-namely
Harris, C+J., and Ritchie, J. re-affirmed the judgment
of Rogers J. Two judges Mellish and McKenzie J.J.,
differed, but I may note that the grounds upon which
they differed were not referred to in the Judgments
of the Supreme Court of Cagnada, and so far as can be
gathered from the observations during the argument
did not meet the approval of the members of that Court.

From this Judgment the Crown again
appealed to the Supreme Court of Cgnada at Ottawa,
before whom it was argued last November, The majority
of the Judges of that Court, consisting of Anglin,C.J
- and Newcombe, Mignault and Renfret,J.J. allowed the
apneal in an elaborate Judgment written by Newcombe
J. in whielh the others concurred,Duff,J. delivered
a dissenting Judgment in favor of the City. Thus,
ags the matter stands, the City loses the tax and has to
pay costs throughout,

I can only say thegt if I am wrong in
this matter I am not ashmamed to be wrong in the
Company of four emenent judges, but with all respect
to the Judgment of the Supreme Court of Canada, I have
a very sgrong opinion that I am not wrong. My belief
is based upon the case of the Oity of Montreal against
the Crown in which a Judgment of the Court of Kings
Bench in Quebec, was reversed by the Privy COouncil.

In that aase the Quebec Legislature had declared that the

land of the Crown in the occupation of a private owner
was to be deemed for purposes of taxation the property
of this private person and taxed accordingly. The
contention in favor of the Orown, which was upheld hy
the Quebec Court was that this was in effect a tax upon
the crown because the tenant would deduct the amount

of the tax from the rent. This contention was on
apvcalto the privy Council held to be erroneous and
gsevered,

In the present case the contention is
that the landlord will inevitably add the amount of
the taxes to rent nayahle by the Crown. Mr.Justice
Rogers held that the one case was the exact converse

of the other and consequently they were indistinguishable

=555~

}

N e et oo St b .+ e . e e . e

S N

e ST ¥ g VTR

;
i
.
‘4

bt

g

¢

i

S B

et ST W By a5 A Sty

e i g e

AT S oS e S e S T S A

PR e A S A e

B it 8 A T A S T e A e W A 2 S M

Py R DS

R T e 0 g, R b s

T SRR et el e A e B s ALY .

A oA




March 2nd, 1926

With all respect, I besy to sayv that
in my opinion this is the nroner conclusion to be drawn,
The Privy Council held in the Montreal case that if
Municipal taxation was to be regulated by an elaborate
consideration of the incidence of taxation there would
be an end to it, and I can only say that the elaborate
consideration of aconomic reasons set out in the judg-
ment of Mr.Jusitice Newcombe,furnishes to my mind a vexy
strong argument of the wisdom of this contention, I hand
herewith copies of the judgment in the Sunreme Court
of Canada for the consideration of the Council as to
whether it pronoses to deal any further with this
matter.

Yours truly,
F- I‘I .Bell
CITY SOLICITOR.,
Moved by Alddrman Russell,seconded
by Alderman Tobin that this matter be referred to

the Committee on Laws & Privileges for report. Motion

passed., V//
EGISLATION

Py w— S S Geems

His Worship the Mayor submits a
draft of an Act in relation to the water supply of

the City of Halifaxi

Moved by Alderman Munnis seconded
by Alderman Russell that this Draft Act be referred
to the Qommittee on Laws & Privileges for report,
Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Munnis seconded

by Alderman Sgnford that the Council do now adjourn,

Motion nassed.

LIST OF HEADLINES

War Memorial 518
Oollection of Tax Arrears 520
Bungalow S8chool and Sanitary Alterations 52l
Coal Weighers remort Hhee
Oitizens Free Libnarﬁ—lenders for Binding Haez
Water Meter Bill No.467 Barringbon 8%, 52
] f n EEB " " 52
" " y 24 Starr 8%, 526
" . " 108 GraftonSt. Ka7
L " " 53% Brunswick St. H28
" ! " 33 South St. 529

595~

{
i
I
§'|
i
i

¥
2
v

D mdn 3
3 T e b

et

orprhai R 23 b UL gy ey
e A gy D 3




R L gk neli o o

March 2nd, 1926

Library Committee Accounts
Un-employment insurance Act.

Lettelh H, Evered

Coal Weighers 8taff

N.S. Provincial Exhibition Plebescite
Traffic Ordinance

War Memorial

Oity of Halifax vs Estate Fairbanks
Legislation

Meeting adjourned 10,10 p.m,

N frnee.

A : |

JifB(Wephy :

MAYOR i

H.S. Rhind, _ ?
CITY CLERK ) |

- 537~

530
531

e o et e St o . ot ot e e =t

ot .

i
I'
i
‘f;
i

o PTARSEY
R A SRR

ey R e N A gt LR

paathun
Fop g

L it o e s AT A

g

e

-~

s “-'l'w_-‘mm
N AR e e St el

S s Ao

b
,,,,,




ot e

TR R i

o

gt e SV R e PP ALY e S

EVENING SESSBION

e

i A R

8.10 o'clock,

Council Chamber,
Oity Hall, i
March 1llth, 1926 i

—

e T et Rl A A A S Rl B e S S T M A N AW il 00

A meeting of the City Council was

—ara

held this evening, At the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor and Aldermen

Munnis, Russell, Bissett,Sanford , H.W.Cameron,MacDuff,

-

e o My s 2L . ot o it 4t et ot

Gastonguay,Whelan, Hubley,Rains, Drysdale, Power,

B!Toole, W.0. Cameron,Smeltzer and Daw.

The meeting was called to proceed

with business standing over and the transaction of

e st et . ot . i

other busi?ass;
NOTIOE OF RECONSIDERATION RE
REMOVAL OF SNOW BY A TRAM
COMPANY

P ————

» R
IR T A oW AP L A i LR

et

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded

by Alderman H,W. Cameron that the several Resolutions

bl i st L L et i

e

to adopt the Draft Act now before the Legislature in

-~
L B,

reference to the removal of snow by a Tram Company be

now considerede

Motion put and passed eleven voting

" for the same and five against it as follows}-

FOR_THE MOTION3 AGAINST IT

Aldermen Russell Aldermen Hubley
Munnis Rains
Sanford Smeltzer
Bissett W.0.Cameron
Gastonguay Daw,
MeocDuff
H.W. Oameron
Whelan
O!'Toole
Power
Drysdale =11 )

~538-




March 1lth, 1926

S e YR N S e

(Alderman Tobin arrives and takes his seat in the OCouncil)

Moved by Alderman Bissett seconkd by Alderman
Tobin that the penalty in Clause 1 of the proposed Act
be reduced to $100,00 , and that the balance of the

e e o i T e e o] e O i

bill remain as'adOpted by this OCouncil,

——

Motion put and lost, eight voting for the same

and nine against it as follows}es

e A A i A el e S

et o7 e et————— i R~ et ———s

FOR THE MOTIONG AGAINST IT3

Alderman Tobin’ Alderman Russell J
Sanford Munnie g
Bissett Gastonguay i
MacDuff Hubley |
H.,W. Cameron Rains i
Whelan Drysdale i
O'Toole Smeltzer
Power -8 Daw

W.0. Cameron-9

e P ———ral ey —
e e e v P A

AR A e Sne

N A RS TP SO PO e e S o=

NOTIOE OF RECONSIDERATION RE
JACING OF A PLEBISCITE ON RE-ESTABLISHMENT
OF THE NOVA SOOTIA PROVINCIAL
EXHIBITION

Moved by Alderman Tobin,seconded by Alderman
Hubley, that the Resolution of Council, passed at a
meeting held on February 25th to seek Leglslation to
enable the Oity to take a plebiscite of the ratepayers
entitled to vote at the ensuing Civic Election to as~
certain their wishes as to the re-establishment of the
Provincial Exhibition at Halifax, be now considered,

Motion put and passed eleven voting for the

same and six against it as followsg

FOR THE MOTION ' QQAINST ITs

Aldermen Russell Aldermen Munnis
Tobin Rains
S8anford Whelan
Bissett Smeltzer
Gastonguay W.0,0ameron
MacDuff Daw. =6
H.W. Ogmeron
Hubley |
O'Toole ¢

Power g
Drysdale -11 ~539m {
| i




March 1lth, 1926

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by
Alderman Smeltzer that the resolution moved by Alderman
Daw in reference to this matter at a meeting of the
Oouncil held on the 25th of February 1926, be now
édOptedi

Motion put and lost seven voting

for the same and ten against it as followsi~

FOR_THE MOTION AGAINST IT
‘Aldermen Gastonguay . Aldermen Russell
Rains Munnie
Whelan Tobin
Drysdale Sanfofd
Smeltzer Bissett
w.0. Cameron MacDuff
Daw ~7 H.W, Cameron
Hubley
O!Toole
Power -~ 10
/

~ JWORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on
Works recommending for payment accounts amounting to
$7,562. 713

Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S, March 10-26

ACOOUNTS-WORKS AND WATER DEPT

His Worship the Mayor and
0ity Oouncil,

Birgi-

At a meeting of the Works Committee
held this day the undermentioned accounts were approved
and recommended to Oouncil for paymenti~

Works Dept- Capital $153.,09
Appro- |
prietions £527,38 $6,680,47
Water Dept. Cepital 133,25
P Current 238.22 .. 8&d>,24

§1,562;11

Respectfully submitted,
A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

.-05’-‘-0—-




A R Cr it g T i g £ TR G e S T A e T et
haPrs e Ak il 7

March 1lth, 1926

Moved by Alderman Daw séconded by
Alderman Bissett that the report be adopted and

accounts pald, Motion passed,

OITY HOME AND T, B. HOSPITAL
ACCOUNTS

Read feport of the Charities Qommittee
recommending for payment accounte chargeable to the

O1ty Home $5,978,7C and to the T.B,Hospital $2,072,453
Halifax, N.S.Mar 9th,1926

Hies Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlemen— |

The Charities Committee met this day
and beg to submit the following report, UWEMBERS PRESENT§~
Aldermen Sanford, Gastonguay and Drysdales’

CLTY HOME AOCOUNTS FEBRUARY 1926 AMOUNT $5,978.70

The City Home accounts ambunting to
$5,978.70 for the month of February 1926 are recommended
for payment,

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS FEBRUARY 1926 AMOUNT
$2,072, 45

Tuberculosis Hospital account s amounting
to $2,072,45 for the month of February 1926 are re-
commended for payment.

Respectfully submitted,
Andrew Hubley,
OHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by

Alderman Sanford that the report be adopted and accounts

pald. Motion passed,

~541




MAROH 1lth, 1926

I e ek 7 O P Lo U A T MRt WS KT A L

gy B g,

/ g'gg,m_a_“% AGCOUNTS
/ ACOOUNT OF OHILDRENS AID SOOIETY
. ~ SYDNEY _ |

S e——

-

o

o e i o A i g ot e P

Read report of the Finance OCommittee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to $7,128.50 ,

and an account of $2U47.26 due to the Ohildrens Ald Bociety

of Sydney, Cape Bréton,ror the apprehension and support
of the Banfield Childrenie

Committee Room,
City Hall
March 10th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemensw

| At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held this day the attached 1list of accounts amounting to
$7,128.50 was passmed as correct and recommended for

payment,

Your Committee further recommend for
payment the account of the Children's Aid Soclety,Sydney,
N.S, for the apprehension and support of the Banfimld
Children from November 2lst, 1924 to May 7th, 1925
amounting in all to $2U47.26,

Respectfully submitted
John J. Power .
~ ACTING OHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded
by Alderman Hubley that the report be adopted and

accounts paid; Motion passeds

v,

EQPIOE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS
Read report of the Police Oommittee

recommending for payment accounts amounting to $7,927.86%

Halifax , N.S, March 826

His Worship the Mayor, )
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen:-
At a meeting of the Police

ié
~5li2- | |
{
|




R R TR S

March 11th, 1926

Oommission held on the &th day of March 1926, were
examined found correct and recommended for payment
subject to the Auditors approval,

Dorey Oreig. Lamps 1,00
W.A . Moir Rdchet handle 2450
Amherst Boot & Shoe 0o. R.Boots 39. 50
0.BarnsteadyCedar Flakes | |

Telephone Service 12 00
McNab Print. Court Record Cardsl9.g5
A.R.Cogswell, Photo Supplies

Oragg Bros. 8kid Ohains etc 16 98
Salaries Feb.lst to 15th 3920.64
Salaries Feb.15th to 28th 0l.6

8

Respectfully submitted,
J.B. Kenny,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Whelan,seconded
by Aldermén H.W, Ogmeron that the report be adopted
and accounts paid, Motion passedi
REFUND TO POLIOEMAN HIRAM SMITH
Read report of the Police Oommittee

recommending a refund to Ex-Policeman HiramﬁSmith'éf

the sum of $131,45, being one-half of the amount he

has contributed to the Police Buperannuation Fundy

Also read report of the Oity Treasurer on sames

Police Oommission
nutes |
Extract from the Minutes of a

meeting of the Police Commission, held on the 8th
day of March A.D. 1926

Read report from the Oity Treasurer
re amount due Ex-Officer Hiram Smith, from the Super-
annuation Fund. Paid in $262,90 entitled to by atatute

$131, 45,

b Alderman Whelan, that account be recommended to
Oouncil for payment,

Moved by Alderman Cgmeroly and seconded

CARRIED A True Extract,

J.B. Kenny
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN

TS I

e A il e A et BT g N, ol At R A AT, P N T WAL

= T DT L e S * e e o B o R S S R BT i A e e A et a3 2l g B




R A Y

March 1lth, 1926

City Treasurerts Office,
Halifax, N.S, March 8-26

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,

Gentlemente

Under OChap., 60 of the Acts 1924
Sec.53 which reads MAny member of the force who has
contributed tc the fund for not less than two years,
who voluntarily retires from the force or is com-
pelled to retire through lllness or incapacity shall
be entitled to receive from the fund an amount equal
to one half of his cort ributions without interest"

o e o

e T A o

Hiram S8mith has contributed
262,90 and is therefore entitled to one half refund

131,45,
. Respectfully submitted,
James T.Hopewell,
Y //(r C;?Y ?REASURER
,’ﬁf"/ Moved by Alderman Whelan,seconded

o v/;##j/by Alderman H.W. Oameron that the reports of the
VZV'J/;”/ Police Committee and Oity Treasurer be adopted,

Motion passeds

FIRE_DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee of

Fire wards recommending for payment accounts amounting

to $11,596,773

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Mar, 9th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor and
Member of the City Council,

Gentlementi~— .
At a meeting of the Committee

4 of Firewaids held this day the attached list of
. accounts amounting in all to $11,596.77 was submitted
3 and recommended to the City Oouncil for payment.

Fire Alarm Maintenance 3352.91

Fire Department M1, ‘
| $I1»596-§7

Respectfully submitted,
¥.8.Munnis,
OHAIRMAN

. I

i
3



" Maroh 11th, 1926

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by
Alderman Daw that the report be adopted and accounts paild,
P Motion passed,

CITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

T e e il S R ——

Read report &f the 0Oity Health Board

v A Ll ol e o o F A A R T A Mt A B P S T NN T W

recommending for payment accounts amounting to

$2,167,228-

Halifax, N.S. Mar,10th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council,

S o A i BTN e Sl . s om0

Gentlemeni—

At a meeting of the City Health
Board held on Wednesday,March 10th,1926 the following
named. accounts amopnting to $2,167,22 were passed as
correct and are recommended for payment.

Respectfully yours
ARTHUR PETTIPAS
SECRETARY

Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by Alder—
man Bissett that the report be adopted and accounts paid.

Motion passeds

Coo i

_OITY PRISON ACOOUNTS

i
i

Read report of the City Prison Committeej

)
o

R Y e

recommending for payment accounts amounting to $1066, 143

e S e e et i s it e e
T ~ TP PR e S —

Committee Room,
Oity Hall,
Mar, 8th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Council,

Gentlemen-—

T e e A —
= T A T

At a meeting of the City Prs on

4 Oommittee held this day the report of the Governor

3 showing the number of Prisoners in Oustody on the 28th
4 day of Feb., 1926 to be Thirty males and six females,

1 was submitted and ordered flled.
| The attached list of accounts amounting
1 to $1066,14 was recommended to the City Council for

ayment,
P Respectfully submitted,

L.A.Gastonguay
CHAIRMAN

=545



S

March 1lth, 1926

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay,
seconded by Alderman Sanford that the report be adopted

and accounts paids Motion passed

GARDENS PARKS AND COMMON AOCOUNTS

e Y i R T T L, DA L. 7 STV X A

Read report of the Committee on
Gardens ,Parks and Common recommending for payment

accounts amounting to $475.77

A e T P o A el e S . At f s o Kot el 2

Committee Room,
COity Hall,
March 8th,1926

S S S S e e e N

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,

Gentlemen;-~ At a meeting of the Committee i
of Gardens Parks & Commons held this day the attached I
1list of accounts amounting in all to $475.77 was sub- |
mitted and pecommended to the City Councid for paymenty ﬁ

Gardens 88, ' i
R

Fleming Park e $475.77 t
Respectfully submitted, r
W.S8.Munnis,
CHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded
by Alderman Gastonguay that the report be adopted and

accounts paids Motion passed.

/ CAMP HILL OEMETERY AGCOUNTS
Read report of the Committee of

e e e 1 it i i st e o e =
4 s T e Iy e

e ametnt ). i g Sl R
e T AN it B — i

Camp Hill Cemetery recommending for payment accounts

amounting to §467.198~

~546~




March 11th, 1926

Oommittee Room,
Oity Hall,
March 8th, 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,

Gentlemeng- |
At a meeting of the Committee of Ogmp
Hill Oemetery held this day the attached list of
accounts amounting to $467.19 were submitted, and re-
commended to the OCity Council for payment.
Respectfully submitted,

I.E. SANFORD
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded
by Alderman W-O, Cameron that the report he adopted
and accounts paid. Motion passed,

/

POINT PLEASANT PARK ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Qommissioners of
Point Pleasant Park recommending for payment accounts
amounting to $389.68s«
| Mayors Office,
City Hall,
.March 8th, 19263

A meeting of the Commissioners of
Point Pleasant Park was held this day at 12 otfclock

" noon, Present Hon. W.A.Black, Ohairman; His Worship

the Mayor J.B. Kenny, Vice-Chairman, Ald. Sgnford,Ald
0'Toole and Ald. H.W. Ogmeron,

On motionof Ald, Sanford, seconded by
Ald, O'Toole, H,W. Cameron, was appointed secretary
pro tem, |

MINUTES
The minutes of last meeting ware

read and approveds

—95’-‘-7'-9

S _— — S P— -
A o M A A 1 AR . A M 0 el T Bl e s ST S L .l 85, e 0. N Sl .. St AT X L7 LT Y MMM 3y ST ST

T T/ /=™

< FEEIFLNE o R




March Llth, 1926

i PLANTING OF TREES
Superintendent Kline reported

that there was no necessity to purchase trees for the

coming year,

The matter of expenditure to be
made for the balance of the present year was discussed,
and the Buperintendent was instructed to spend any
balance remaining during month of April in order to
help out with next years estimates,

e BT, N e B Sl 2t B DA g T T el A O AN 2L G AT RIS A R

The accounts to date show & balance
amounting to $398.30 exclusive of salary of Superintendent;

/
EXPENDI TURES

The Oommission discussed expenditures
for 1926-27 at some length, and it was decided to reduce
the estimates from §4,000 to §3,700 , but the Super -
intendent's salary to remain as it is, This was moved
by His Worship Mayor Kenny, and seconded by Ald, Sanford
and passed unanimously,

A o T i S NS e R T e

ACCOUNT 8

S ap e E————

The following amccounts amounting %
to $389.68 were submitted:- f

Salary Supt. December $112,50 |
Dept, of National Defence Rest Park | . 25 1
Maritime Tel & Tel. S8ervice December 2425 i
J.B., Oox Horse Bhoeing, 35+,00 F
S8alary- Supt, January 112,50 i
Maritime Tel & Tel, Phone January 2e 2h i
Wages Jan.27 to Feb.8th 32,00 i
S8alary,Supt. February 112,50 q
W.8.0raig,Repairs to hotwater pipe 10,18

Maritime Tel & Tgl. February 2.22

Moved by Alderman Sanford; and
seconded by Mayor Kenny that the accounts as submitted

be recommended to the City Council for payment. Motion

passed, A motion to adjourn ap 12,45 was carried

B S8gd. W.A.Black,

: CHAIRMAN
oV | '
1% ng,, - Moved by Alderman Cameron,seconded
] &4+w' by Alderman Gastonguay that the report be adonted, and

accounts paid, Motion passed,

-5l




Sl R s s S

March 1lth, 1926

/

CITIZENS FREE LIBRARY
.. __ACOOUNTS

Read report of the Library
Committee recommending for payment accounts amounting
to $224,158-

Oitlizens Free Library
Halifax, N.Se
March 9th, 1926

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Oouncil,

Gentlemens~—

A nmeeting of the Library Committee
was held this day, Present Aldermen Bissett (Ohairman)
McDuff, Munnis, Power and Speltzer, '

| The estimates for the yea
1926-27 were considered, approved and recommended for
adoptiony the salaries of the Staff to remain as at
present and a decrease of $360,00 to be made inmain-
tenance, making the total appropriation for the ensuing
year $3&00i003

The following accounte were found
correct and recommended for payment,

Sglaries $021,65
Military Gazette,Subscription. . 2:50  $22L,15

Respectfully submitted,

L.F.Barnaby,
LIBRARIAN,

Moved by Alderman Bissett
seconded by Alderman Power that the report be adopted

and accounts paid, Motion passeds

/.

OITY HOME AND T. B, HOSPITAL
_TENDERS FOR MILK AND CREAM

Read report of the OCharities
Oommittee covering tenders for the supplying of milk
to the C{ty Home until April 30th, 1926, and supplying
milk and oream to the T.B.Hospital until 30th April

19268 w5 4G

AL INEL

T Ay M WAt AT o W . B 0l il I S N T Y A St T B A A LI MR

e, oomw

N

S A




>

March 11th, 1926

Halifax, N.S, Feb. 17th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemeng— ,

The Charities Committee met this day and
beg to submit the following reports MEMBERS PRESENT$-
The Chairman, Aldermen Gastonguay,Sanford gnd Drysdale,

TENDERS FOR MILK OITY HOME, A.E.BOUTILIER ,09¢Qt.

, Tenders for supplying the City Home with
75 gta.uilk, daily from February 18th to April 30th,
1926 were received from .

J.M., Ourrie 10¢ ger qat.
Ideal Dairy Ltd,10

(Elmsdale) Geo.D.Wiight © J08% M
A.E.Boutilier 09¢ "

The Tender of A.E.Boutilier is re~
commended for acceptance,

TENDERS FOR MILK AND OREAM, TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL
A, E, BOUTILIER,MILK ,09¢ Qf. OREAM ,50 ¢ gt

~ Tenders for supplybng the Oity Tuber~
culosis Hospital with Milk and Oream, from February
18th to April 30th, 1926 were received ftom

Ideal Dairy Ltd.-Milk- 10¢ Light Cream.50

Heavy Oream 60 ¢ qt.

Geo.D.Wright - Milk .083¢ Light cream 48¢

Heavy Oream 53 qt,

J.M. Ourrie - Milk .10¢ Light Oream.50

Heavy Cream.55 qt,
A.E.Boutilier ~Light Oream,50 Milk.09
Hegqvy Oream .50

The Tender of A.E.Boutilier is recommended

for acceptance,
Respectfully submitted

Andrew Hubley
//// OHAIRMAN

",l"

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by
Alderman Daw that the report be adopted. Motion passed

5
§
g
|
£
|
i
g
|
|
i
Eﬁ
§3
g

e R S B W




March 1lth, 1926

CITY HOME AND T. B. HOSPITAL MONTHLY REPORT
. FEBRUARY 1926

Ly

Read report of the Charities Committee
for the month of February 1926 showing the number of
inmates in the Oity Home on the 28th February to be
299, and the number of patients in the T.B.Hospital on
the same date to be 303~

Halifax, N.S. March 9th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the 0ity Council,

Gentlemense

N The Charities Qommittee met this
day and beg to submit the following report., MEMBERS
PRESENT Aldermen Sanford, Gastonguay and Drysdale,

SUPT. REPORT CITY HOME NUMBER OF INMATES FEBRUARY 28th
1926 299

| The Superintendentis report shows
that during the month of February 1926 there were 8
persons admitted into the Oity Home, 4 were discharged
and 2 died, Of the number admitted 2 were chargeable
to the Province and 6 to the City.

The total number of inmates February
28th, 1926 was 299, made up of 162 men, 134 women and
3 children., On the same date last year there were 188
men, 138 women and 7 children a total of 333

SUPT, REPORT TUBEROULOSIS, FEBRUARY 28th, 1926 NUMBER
OF PATIENTS 30

The Superintendent!s report shows
that during the month of February 1926 there were 5
male patients additted into the Ojty Tuberculosis
Hospital, 4 male and 4 female patients were discharged
and 2 male a nd 1 femalemtient died,

The total number of patients Feb.
28th, 1926 was 30, made up of 18 males and 12 femaless
On the same date last year there were 20 males and 22
females a total of U2,

Respectfully submitted,

ANDREW HUBLEY
FILEDs OHAIRMAN




March 11th, 1926

APPOINTMENT OF COAL WEIGHERS

Read report of the Committee on
Laws & Privileges covering applications for the position
of coal weigher, made vacant by the death of the late
D.J; Sullivan, and recommending the appointment of

Mr. A.D.Ourrie to the positioniw

Oommittee Room,
Oity Hall,Mar. 9th 1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Council,

Gentlemeny=

At a meeting of the Committee
of Laws & Privileges held this day the following named
applicants for position of coal weigher were considered,

John P, Dunlay R.Cummins
A.D.Currie James J. Bellw
L.D.Murrans Frank Mulcahey
M.,J. Burke | Wmn . Murphy

P.J, Delaney Wm. P. Hopewell,

Your Committee respectfully
recommend that A.D.Currie now a supernumery be appointed
a. permanent coal weigher$

Respectfully submitted,
B.W.Russell,
CHAIRMAN
Moved by Aldexman Daw seconded
by Alderman W.0, Cameron that the report be adopteds
Moved in amendment by Alderman
Power, seconded by Alderman Whelan that Mr. L.D.Murrans
ve appointed to the position of coal weigher to fill
the vacancy caused by the death of Mr. D.J. SBullivan

on the Coal Weighers Staff,

55

ST R i C o T R e S 7 e Ry




March 11th, 1926

Motion put and passed, twelve voting

for the same and Five against it as follows$-

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman Russell Alderman S8anford
Tobin Hybley
Munnis Smeltzer
Bissett W.0, Cgmeron
Gastonguay Daw
Rains |
Whelan
O'Toole
Poer
Drysdale =12 )

His Worship the Mayor declares

.

;ﬁ?{}ﬁunr. L.Bs Murrans duly appointed to the position of Coal
4 2, %‘VM Weigher.
4:3, TAX OCOLLECTIONS FOR FEBRUARY REPORT OF
CITY AUDITOR

Read report of the City Auditor
ocovering statement of Tax collections for the month

of Februaryie

City Auditor's Office,
H alifax, N.S. March 1lth,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Oity Oouncil,

Gentlemeng~
RE TAX COLLECTIONS

I enclose herewith monthly
statement as to Tax Collections and outstanding Taxes
for the month of February 1926, and have the following
additional information to glve you,.

The collections during February

on account of back years taxes amounted to $59,867.50
as compared with $41,719,17 for the previous month,

In order that you may compare
Back Years Tax Oollections with those of last year, I
give you the following? ~

~Bb3=




March XDth, 1926

192l-25 1925-26

May- January Oollections §437,392.82  $434, 301,41
February " .2 L . 867.50
| 108,

It will therefore be seen that there
is an inorease of $31,182,68 in the collection of Back
Years Taxes during. the ten months to 28th February last,
as compared with the same period last year, |

The Collectione on account of Current
Years Taxes during February are very disappointing,
they only having amounted to §$25,4l1,35 as compared with
$30,982,50 in the previous month,

The Oollectione of Ourrent Years Taxes
this year compare with last year as follows3e

1924-25 192526

Total Current Tax Collections
to 31 January, ~ $1,208,119,79 31,195,ﬁ?8;53
February Collections . 41.431,83 . 25,411,

5 .02 $I.0 p

e

which shows a falling off this year of §2%8,911,74

in current years tax collections for the ten months

ending February 1926 as compared with the corresponding
eriod of last year to which figure must be added say

313,000 for comparative purposes as the tax levy this

year is larger than last, - '

It will bhe noted there is still the
huge sum of $634,76U4¢32 of the Ourrent Years Taxes
8till outstanding,

It will therefore be seen that the
General Tax situation shows no improvement, There are
several thousand tax payers in arrcars for the current
Year, There is $500,000400 due from taxpayers in respeot
of the Ourrent Years Tgxes owing items under $500400
The greater number of these Tax payers owe 1n addition
to the Current Year bvack yéars taxess

I cannot too strongly impress on your
Oouncil the seriousneseg of the situation regarding the
colleotion of taxes that faces the Oitys I feel that
the Oouncil do not appreciate the huge task that con-
fronts the Collector,

It seems to me that more atténtion must
be given to this very serious situation and I would re-
commend that the Council request the Finance Committee
to go thoroughly into this matter with the Collector in
order to see what methods can be adopted to improve
our present Oollections, as I do not feel that all is
being done that the situation demands

Yours truly,
H'F* Glass,
OITY AUDITOR,

55U




March 1D+th, 1926

1924-25 1925-26

May- Jenuary Collections $437,392.82  $43L,301 41
February " .2 JUl . 867.50
51086.03  BUON, 168,

It will therefore be seen that there
is an inorease of $31,182,68 in the collection of Back
Years Taxes during. the ten months to 28th February last,
as compared with the esame period last year,

The Collections on account of Current
Years Taxes during February are very disappointing,
they only having amount ed to $25,441,35 as compared with
$30,982,50 in the previous month,

The Collections of Current Years Taxes
this year compare with last year as followsjie

192425 1925-26
Total Current Tax Collections
to 31 January. 81,208,119, 79 $1’195’i?8°53
February Collections o 41.431.,83 o5 Uuli],
B L 62 T 52

1

which shows a falling off this year of $28,911,74

in: current years tax collections for the ten months
ending February 1926 as compared with the corresponding
eriod of last year to which figure must be added say

213,000 for comparative purposes as the tax levy this

year is larger than last, - '

It will bhe noted there 1s still the
huge sum of $63U4,764.32 of the Ourrent Years Taxes
still outstanding,

It will therefore be seen that the
General Tax situation shows no improvement, There are
several thousand tax payers in arrcars for the current
Year, There is $500,000400 due from taxpayers in respect
of the Ourrent Years Taxes owing items under $500400
The greater number of these Tax payers owe in addition
to the Ourrent Year back years taxes,

I cannot too strongly impress on your
Oouncil the seriousnese of the situation regarding the
collection of taxes that faces the Citys I feel that
the Qouncil do not appreciate the huge task that con-
fronts the Oollector,

It seems to me that more atténtion must
be given to this very serious situation and I would re-
commend. that the Council request the Finance Committee
to go thoroughly into this matter with the Collector in
order to see what methods can be adopted to improve
our present Collections, as I do not feel that all is
being done that the situation demands

Yours truly,
H'F* Glaes,
CITY AUDITOR,

w55l



March 11lth, 1926

STATEMENT AS TO TAX COLLECTIONS
AS AT 28th FEBRUARY 1926

General Tax Arrears prior to 30 April 1924

Balance as at 31 January 1926 $1,364,149,50
Less Cash Collections during month of |

February 1926 39,964, 62
Total Tax Arrears outstanding 28th

Feb, 1926 Exclusive of Year 192425 $1,324 18U, 348

General Tex Arrears for Year ending

30th April, 1925

Balance as at 31 Jan., 1926 $361,536,18
Less Cash Collections during month of |

February 1926 19,902,88
Total Tax Arrears outstanding 28th

Feb, 1926, for year 192U-gh $341,633.30
oll Tax for year ending 30 April 1225

gotai Amount gutstanding 1 3§n.192 1,689.00

(No Oollections since)

Total Arrears as above $1, 667,507,18

C urrent Years General Toxes |

Balance outetanding 31 Jan. 1926 - 660,205,67
Less Cash Collected during month of Feb./26__ 25,441,435
Total Current Year Taxes outstanding

28th Feb. 1926 634,764, 32

Poll Tax for Qurrent Year 1925-26

Total estimated Poll Tax outstanding 31
January 1926 3,037,00
Less Oash Collected during month of Feb./26 _ 25,00

Total Estimated Poll Tax outstanding 28
Feb., 1926 35,012.00

Dog Tex Current Year

Total Colkcted in excess of estimate at

1 January 1926 258,00
zdd Oollected during month of Feb. 1926 - 2,00

Total Collected in excess of estimates

at 28th Feb., 1926 2260; 00

ST TR

P, i - - e T3
e I e

=555~




March 11lth, 1926

WATER RATES

Total outstanding 31 Jan.1926 $217,377.58
Add additional monthly charges |

$1,164,76

Half years water charges

h3,3454 89 ?u,glogeg
2
| ) .
Less Cash Collected during month of Feb,26 #.50:261425

Total Cash Collected on Account of the
above rates & Taxes during month of

Feb, 1926 $ 115,897.08
FILED

STREET PAVING ROBIE STREET-~BETWEEN SPRING
GARDEN ROAD AND JUBILEE ROAD

Read report of the Committee on
Works and City Enginecer recommending the pavement
of that portion of Robie Street between Jubilee Road

and Spring Garden Road with bituminous macadam pavement;

Oity Works Office,
Halifax, N.S. March 10-26

PERMANENT PAVEMENT ROBIE STREET

His Worship the Mayor and City Council.

Sirst~

At a meeting of the Works Committee
held this day the 0ity Engineer submitted a report re
Paving Robie Street, from Jubilee Road to Spring Garden
Road, It was unanimously recommended to Oouncil that
that portion of Roble Street be paved during the coming
geasgon with bituminous macadam pavement and that
Oouncil authorize the horrowing under Chapter 52 Acts
of 1922 of a sum not exceeding $15,000,00 for the
purpose of carrying out said work.

Respectfully submitted,

A.F.Megcervey,
OLERK OF WORKS

556~




March 1lth, 1926

City Epgineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. Mar.101926

Robie Street Paving.

His Worship the Mayor,

Sirs—

_ I beg to report on the proposal to
pave Robie 8treet from Jubilee Road to Spring Garden
Road that the roadways in this Section of the strecet
are in a very bad condition, The street is paved through-
out its entire length from Fairview to Jubilee Road
1f the block under discussion was finieghed it would
connect with the permanent pavement on Spring Garden
Road and Coburg Roads

In accordance with the provisione of
the 0ity Charter, I beg to report-

(a) The total length of the street pro-
posed to be paved is 1162 feet,

(b) the nature of the material most
sultable to be used for the pavings

The street from thé Kempt Road subway
to Jubilee Road is paved with sheet asphalt on a con-
crete base, In my judgment thie would be the best
type of pavement for the portion of the street under
discussion if there were no other factors to be taken
into consideration, but owing to our financial condltion
1t would possibly be more advisable to lay a cheaper
type, such as a bituminous macadam pavement similar
to that laid on XKempt Road from the Railway property
to Fairview, The difference in cost between the two
types is approximately $&,000400

(c) the probable cost of paving the
stre-t with bituminous macadam pavement is $14,500,00

(d) In my opinion it is advisable
to pave this portion of the street.

The estimated cost ® the City is about
10,300,00, This apparently large proportion being due
to the fact that the City owns Camp Hill Cemetery apd
has to pay its frontage the same as a private OFmeIs
The yearly charges for interest and sinking fund will

. 20. OO. '
amount to.about $Gnder Chapter 52 Acts of 1922, the City

ig authorized to borrow $151,000,00 for street paving
% this smount $33,900,00 has been borrowed go that if the

Oouncil decide to carry out the work there is at present
legislative authority for borrowing the money r equlred
Respectfully submitted

H.W, Johnston,
CITY ENGINEELR.

557~



~ Commission for the estimates for the Oivic Year 1926-27

March 1lth, 1926

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded

by Alderman Hubley that the reports be adopted. Motion

POLICE ESTIMATES 1926-27 AND
"""T2gﬁmiﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬂ&?‘““'

Read report of the Police Committee

passed,

recommending the retirement from active service of

Police Officers John G.Johnstone, Joseph Connors, and

S8tephen Kennedy$-

Halifax, N.S,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City COouncil,

Gentlemen:—

At a meeting of the Police Oommission
held on the 8th day of March 1926, the following
estimates and recommendations were passed and recommended
to Council for approval,

1, Moved by Alderman Cameron and seconded by Alderman
Whelan, that Police Officers, Johnstone, Connors, and
Kennedy be retired from active service with the Police
Department on the 30th of April next, OARRIED,

2, Moved by Alderman Cameron and seconded by Alderman
Whelan, that Officer Johnston on application, be paid
the superannuation to which he is entitled in accordance
with the 0ity Charter and that this be recommended to
Council.,

CARRIED,

3, Moved by Alderman Cameron and seconded by Alderman
Whelan, that Council be recommended to seek legislatlon
to superannuate Officer Kennedy at the rate of $1,000,00
(One Thousand) per annum for the rest of his life, on
the ground that he has received injurles incapacitating
him from further Police duty, while in the discharge

of his duty.

CARRIED,

L, Moved by Alderman Cameron and seconded by Alderman

Whelan that the Council be recommended to seek

Legislation to superannuate Officer Oonnors, at therate

of $360,00 per annum for life,

CARRIED,

5. SA8LARIES, ESTIMATES ”
On motion of Alderman Oameron and seconded by Alderman |}

Whelan, the following schedule was adopted by the Police :

and recommend same to Oouncil for approval,

~558-




March 1lth, 1926

Chief of Police $2520.00 DECREASE
Deputy Chief, . 2160,00
2 detectivee & 1710,00 3420, 00
1l Inspector, 1575.00
6 Sergts. @ $1440, 8640,00
2 Policemen @ $1045, 2090, 00
1l Matron | 237,00
1 Janitor & Messenger 912,00
50 Policemen @ $1330, 66, 500,00 c
Total $39, 404,50
1925-26 .96,224,50  $6,820,00
MAINTENANCE INCREASE DECREASE

Ineurance $900,00
Telephones . 144,00

Clothing 3000400 1,000; 00 :
Prisoners k
meals 200,00 ;
Motor | ;
Maintenance 750,00 350,00 :
Mjiscellaneousd00,00 $100,00 :
Motorcycle 00 25,00 | |
$5919.00 37800 $100.00
RECAPITULATION | §
SALARIES INCREASE DECREASE 1925-26 -
Salaries §$89,404,50 $6,820,00 $96,224,50 !
Maint, 19,00 1,875,00 100,00 L 144,00 &
$§E,§23.55 %1,375.50 ;920,00 $100,368,50
Year 1925-26 | | | ;
100,3%68,50 DECREASE 6,920,00 A
1926-27 23,50 INCREASE 1,875.00 §
Total ;
Decreased 5, 323,50 $5,045,00

6. Alderman Cgmeron requested that his recommendations
as to the Police Department, be incorporated in the report
and recommendations to Oouncil, On motion Alderman
Whelan and seconded by His Worship the Mayor this was
granted,

426 Barrington St.,
Helifax, N.S, Mar-5-26
His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of Bolice Commission,

Gentlemens—

' I have given the matter of our Police Estimates

considerable thought and attention and in order that ny
views on the situation may be properly recorded, I have
committed the same to writing as followsé-

£ S
Pop

=559~

Tt ety




March 1llth, 1926

TWO_PLATCON SYSTEM

Return to the two platoon system rather
than enforce a cut in salaries, which is inevitable if
we carry on as we are going, as our tax payers cannot much
longer stand the strain. I suggest and move that we return
to the two platoon system with one day off in every six,
except for those on the staff, who have regular working
hours and have every Sunday off, The three platoon is
nothing more or less than big City notions,  handed out
to our Taxpayers by our predecessors holding office in
1919, and the continuation of this should not be enter-
tained., If the whole truth was told, our City has been
under the present system on many occasions policed by
comparatively few . A return to the two platoon

will give us ample and improved protection at a much re-~
duced costs

CHIEF OF POLICE

For more than twenty six years, our
Chief of Police Palmer, a gentleman of sterling integrity
has served the City faithfully and well, giving his best
efforts to the duties of his office, first as a private,
then sergeant, later Deputy Chief of Police and for
several years has held the responsible position of Chief
of this important part of our City Government, I venture
to suggest that to effectively carry out the re-
organization of the whole department, it would be advisable
for the Chief to retire on superannuation, I would further
suggest that Deputy Barrett be made Chief and Detective
McIsaac to the Office of Deputy Chief with special over-
sight of the detective department,

SUPERANNUATIONS

I am in favor of and move that we
superannuate Officer Kennedy who is suffering from ill
health and who is unfit for active service with the
Department as a result of Dbeing shot by the late Lewis
Bevig, Mr. Kennedy merits a just and fair treatment at
the hands of our Citizens. Also Officers Jolnstone and
Oonaors on account of ill health and unfitness for duty.

OHANGE IN DUTIES

Give Officer Aitken street duty.
Officer Oreighton to do Aitkens Work at extra moderate
remuneration, the Deputy Chief to assist in the work
of the Rilice Court. The traffic officer now gtationed
at the foot of S8pring Garden Road tobe given street
duty. As this particular junction is a one way gtreet,
orteen the houre of six and nine in the evening, and
on Sunday the traffic is very heavy at this point and
there ie no officer on duty. Why not disrpgard this duty
as far as the traffic offier 1s coneerned,

VACANCIES

No vacanciecs to be filled as a result
of the changes referred to above, nor through the re-
tirement of Officers Hiram Smith and Woolaston.,

560~



March 1lth, 1926

MOTOR OYOLES

For the proper enforcement of the
auto speeding ordinance and for use particularily in
the outlying districts and in case of emergency as
well as regular Police Duty, thie Department should
purchase two motorcycles.,

SPECIAL POLICE

The allowance usually voted for
special Police for the summer months be discontinued,

If these and a number of other
changes are put in operation, we should have the support
of Council as well as the approval of the tax payers
ad citizens in general,

S8gd. H.W, Cameron,
Moved by Alderman Cgmeron and seconded
by Alderman Whelan that we purchase one motor cycle at

the price of $525.00
A True Extract,

Je«Ba Kenny,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN

By unanimous consent the report is
considered Clause by Olause, ’

READ OLAUSE 1

Moved by Alderman Cameron seconded
by Alderman Whelan that Clause 1, be adopted. Motion
passeds

READ CLAUSE 2
Moved by Alderman Cgmeron seconded by

Alderman Tobin that Olause 2 be adopted. Motion passeds
READ OLAUSE 3

Moved by Alderman Cameron seconded by
Alderman Whelan that this clause be adopted . Passed

unanimously.

READ OLAUSE 4

Moved by Alderman Cameron seconded by
Alderman Whelan that this Clause be referred back %o

the Police Qommittee for further consideration and

report. Motion passed.

561~




W

X

March 1lth, 1926

/f READ OLAUSE 5

{7)

e Referred to Finance Committee
C}&/}

READ CLAUSE 6

Action on this Clause deferred , To be
taken up with the consideration of the Police Estimates,

(SCITY OF HALIFAX ve ESTATE OF FAIRBANKS

Read report of the Committee on Laws
and Privileges covering letter of the City Solicitor
in re the Judgment of the Supreme Court at Ottawa in
the suit of the City of Halifax vs. Estate of Fairbanks:

Committee Room,
City Rall, March 9th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemeni—

At a meeting of the Committee of Laws
& Privileges held this day the attached extract from
minutes of City Council together with letter from the
City Solicitor re the suit City of Halifax vs Estate
Fairbanks was considered,

Your Committee respectfully recommend
that application be made for leave to appeal the
Judgment 1n this case to the privy Council and that the
City Solicitor be instructed to draft the mcessary
legislation to cover the expenses of such application,

Resgpectfully submitted

B.W.Russell
CHAIRMAN

Halifax, N.S. Feb,25th,1926

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Council,

CITY OF HALIFAX vs ESTATE OF FAIRBAKS

Gentlemeng=
I regret to have to inform you that

the majority of the Supreme Court at Ottawa have allowed
the appeal from the Judgment of the Supreme Oourt of
Nova Scotia in favor of the City in thie case,

562




March 1llth 1926

His Worship the Mayor, :
and Members of the City Oouncil,

CITY OF HALIFAX vs ESTATE OF FAIRBANKS

Gentlemen

| | I regret to have to inform you that the
majority of the Supreme Court at Ottawa have allowed the
appeal from the Judgment of the Supreme Court of Nova
Scotia in favor of the City in this case,

For the benefit of members who are not
familiar with the matter, I beg to briefly state the case.

The action arose out of the Clause of
the COity Cnharter which provides that in case any property
i1s rented for a business purpose to the Crown or any
one else exempt from taxation, the property shall be
deemed to be in the occupation of the owner and the
Businese Tax assessed to the owner, The estate of
Fairbanks leased to the Crown, representing the
Canadian National Railways, the ground floor of the Queen
Hotel for .a Rgilway Ticket Office, and in accordance
with the above quoted section, the Agsessor assessed the
Business tax against the Fairbanks Estate., The Crown,
acting in therame of the Fairbanks Estate, appeared
before the Court of Tax appeals objecting to this assess-
ment on the ground that 1t was really a tax on the
crown and therefore beyond the powers of the Provincial
Legislature,

This contention was rejected by the
Qourt of Tax Appeals, From this decision the Crown
appealed by the way of a stated case to Mr. Justice Rogers
before whom the matter was fully argued, That learned
Judge in a careful judgment decided in favor of the
ity and that the Statute was within the power of the
Provinnial Legislature and that the Tax could not properly
be coneidered one upon the Crown,

From this the Orown appealed to the full
Court two of the judges of that Court- namely Harris, C.J.
and Ritchie, J., re-affirmed the judgment of Rogers J,
®wo judges Mellish and McKenzie J,J. differed, but I
may note that the grounds upon which they differed were
not referred to in the Judgments of the Supreme Court
of Oanada, and so f ar as can be gathered from the ob-
servations during the argument did not meet the approval
of the members of that Court.

: From this Judgment the Crown again
appealed to the Supreme Court of  Oanada at Ottawa, before
whom it was argued last Novembers The majo=rity of the
judges of that Court, consisting of Anglin, C.J. and
Newcombe, Mignault and Renfret, J.J. allocwed the appea}
in an elaborate judgment written by Newcombe, J. in which
the others concurred., Duff, J. delivered a dissenting
judgment in faver of the Oity, thus, as the matter |
stands, the Oity loses the tax and has to pay costs throughs

out,

=563~




Morch 11th, 1926

I can only say that if I am wrong in this
matter I am not ashamed to be wrong in the company of
four eminent judges, but with all respect to the Judgment
of the Supreme Court of Canada, I have a very strong
opinion that I am not wrong. My belief is based upon the
case of the City of Montreal against the Orown in which
a judgment of the Court of Kings Bench in Quebec, was re-
wrsed by the Privy Council, In that case, the Quebeo
Legislature had declared that the land of the Crown in
the occupation of a private owner was to be deemed for
purposes of taxation the property of this private person
and taxed acoc rodinglye The contention in favor of the
Orown, which was upheld by the Quebec Qourt was that
this was in effect a tax upon the Orown because the tenant
would deduct the amount of the tax €rom the rent. This
contention was on appeal to the Privy Council held to
be erroneous and reverseds

In the present case the contention is
that the landlord will inevitably add the amount of
the taxes to the rent payable by the Crown, Mr. Justice
Rogers held that the one case was the exact converse
of the other and consegnently they were indistinguishable,

With all respect, I beg to say that in
my opinion this is the proper conclusion to be drawn,
The Privy Council held in the Montreal case that if
Municipal taxation was to be regulated by an elaborate
consideration of the incidence of taxation there would
be an end to it, and I can only say that the elaborate
consideration of economic reasone set out in he Judgment
of Mr, Justice Newcoumbe, furnished to my mind a very
strong argument of the wisdom of this contention, I
hd4 herewith coples of the Judgment in the Supreme court
of Cgnada for the consideration of the Council as to
whether it proposes to deal any further with this matter,

Yours truly,

F.H. Bell,
CITY SOLICITOR,

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by
Alderman Tobin that the report of the Laws & Privileges
Oommittee be adonteds Motion put and passed fifteen

voting for the same and two against it as followsi-

OR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderman Russell Al%erman Smeltzer
Munnis Daw
Tobin
Sanford
Bisgsett
Gastonguay
MacDuff
Hubley
Rains
Whelan ﬂ
OtToole ;
Power
Dryscdale
W.0. Cameron- 15 ~2

56l |




W
4!

March 1lth, 1926
/

V/SUPERANNUATION FIREMAN

Read report of the Committee of

Firewards recommending that Fireman William Wells

‘who has become incapacitated for active duty be

superannuated}—

Cogmittee Room,
Oity Hall,

March 9th, 1926
His Worship the Mayor,

and Members of City Council,

Gentlemeni—

At a meeting of the Committee of
Firewards held this day, it was unanimously decided
to recommend that Fireman William Wells, who has become
incapacitated for active duty be superannuated, and
that the City Solicitor be inetructed to obtain
Legislation authorizing the City to pay to Mr.Wells
an amount equal to 30-50th of this present salary as
superannuation for the remainder of his life,

Respectfully submitted

W.S8.Munnis
OCHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded

> 7 by Alderman Daw that the report be adopted,

Moved in amendment by Alderman O'!'Toole,
seconded by Alderman Power that Fireman William Wells,
be superannuated and that he be paid $1000,00 super~
annuation per annum for the remainder of his life,

Amendment put and lost six voting

for the same and eleven against it as follows}

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
Alderman Gastonguay Alderman Ryssell
Rains Munnis
Whelan Tobin
O'Toole S8anford
Power Bissett
W.0.0ameron MoDuf f
HeW,Cameron
Hubley
Drysdale
Smeltzer
b Daw- 11

565w




March 1lth, 1926

The original motion is put and passed

thirteen voting for the same and four againet it as

followsg~

FOR_THE MOTION} AGAINST IT}

Alderman Russell Alderman Gastonguay
Munni s Whelan
Tobin OtToole
Sanford Power
Bissett
MacDyff
H. W, Cameron
Hubley
Rains
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.0,Cameron
D&Wu "13 "‘Ll"

WATER METER BILL 37 HARVARD STREET

Read reports of the Committee on
Worke and City Engineer re Water Meter Bill No. 37
Harvard Streeti-

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S,
March 10th, 1926
His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,

Sirsi-

At a meeting of the Works Committee
held thie day, the Oity Engineer submitted a report
on Water Bill for premises # 37 Harvard Street for
half year ending October 1925, amounting to $13.38
It was recommended to Council that the consumption
for May 1923 be reduced to 10,000 gallons,making the
amount $7.94 instead of as originally rendered,

Respectfully submitted,
8uzd. A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

City EnginecrVs Cffice
Halifax, N.S. Mar.5-25

His Worship the Mayor,
and Oity Council, .

Sirs-
I beg to report on the attached

566



v

4 w*‘”f:;/
5
;k0$04,541//
Lﬂz’?’“’Vﬁh

March 11th, 1926

meter blll for the premises # 37 Harvard Street claimed
to be &xcessive that the period complained of is the half
gear ending October 1925, and the amount of the bill is

13.38é A recordes of the consumption during the peridd
complained of is as followsi-

192hH
April 15- 10,600
May 27 37,200 N, 5-6-25
June 23 8,000 |
duly 20 3,000
Aug. -
Sept.17 8,500 -
Oct.15 10,200 N,.30-~-10-25

There was o large consumption during May
of which notice was sent in June, The owner claims .
that she did not receive the notice of the large
consumption, on enquiry I find that it was sent to the

wrong address, Under these circumstances I would recommend '

that the consumption for May be reduced to 10,000
gals., and the bill made up accordingly.

Respectfully submitted,
H.W, Johnson,
CITY ENGINEER
Moved by Alderman Daw seconded by
Alderman Munnis that the report of the Committee on
Works be adopted., Motion passed,
LEGISLATION

CONSOLIDATION OF CITY CHARTER IN
RE CITY'S WATER SUPPLY

—

Read report of the Laws and Privileges
Committee covering a Draft Act to consolidate the
various sections of the City Oharter in reference to

the Oity's water supplyle

Committee Room,
City Hall
Mar 9th, 3926
His Worship the Mayor,
and. Members of the City Council.,

Gentlemen:~ A%t a meeting of the Committee of Laws
and Privileges held this day the attached draft act
consolidating the various sections of the City Charter
relating to the wateér supply of the City of Halifux,
together with several amenduments proposing changes in
various sections was under consideration.

56 7




March 11th,1926

Your Committee recommend that the same be
adopted and the City Solicitor instructed to forward
the same to the Legislature for enactment.

Respectfully submitted,
B.W.Russell,
CHAIRMAN,

BN ACT IN RELATION TO WATER SUPPLY OF
. THE CITY OF HALIFAX

-l

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GOVERNOR,COUNCIL,
& ASSEMBLY AS FOLLOWS:—

1, In this Act unless the context otherwise
requires the expression.

(a) "Oity" means the City of Halifax,

(b) " City Oharter" means the 01ty Charter
of H alifax 1914 and any amendments thereto acoording
to0 the sections of such charter as now in force under
and by virtue of Ohapter 80 of the Acts of 1919.

(c) "Clerk" means the Clerk of Works of
that City.

(d) "Council! means the City Council of
that City.

(e) "Any"Committee" or "Official" mentioned
in this Act by name means the "Oommittee"of "Official
of that name of the 0ity Council or Oity.

(£f) "Fire protection rates" means the rates
levied and assessed under that name upon a property as
provided for in this Act.

(g) "Consumption rates" means the rates payable
for water passing through any water meter conre cted to
any water service pipe. '

(n) "Meter rental" means the amount payable by
any consumer as a rental for a meter connected to the
water service pipe leading to such consumer's premises.

(1) "Minimum rate" meons the lowest rate pay-
able by any consumer for

(1) Fire protection rate, or
(2) Water conmumption rate.

(J) "Water Rates" means thd fire protection
rates, consumption rates, meter rentals and minimum rates

combined§~

(k) Bections referred to by number without
other reference are sections of the City Charter or any
amendments thereto now in force under Chapter 80 of the

Acts of 1919
4568




March 1lth, 1926

WATER RATES
FIRE PROTECTION RATE

2e The Oouncil shall have power to levy and assess upon
the lands and premises, and the owners thereof as here-
inafter provided for, a sum for fire protection

~ c.c. sec., UBL part,

S The Committee on Works, on or before the first day
of April in each year, shall prepare and submit to the
Council for approval an estimate of the amount required
for the ensuing civic year for the upkeep, maintenance,
operating expenses, interest charges, depreciation and
all other charges and expenses for the furnishing of a
water supply for the Oity c.c. sec. 485 part chapter 86
sec.2h 1920

4, The amount to be levied and mssessed for fire pro-
tection shall be the sum of sixty-elght thousand dollars
to which sum shall be added each year,

(a) Forty per cent of the estimated costs and charges
for interest, sinking fund and depreciation on all
extensions of and additions to the water supply
system of the City made on and after April 30th,
1926, other than for main pipes less than four
inches in diameter, and

(b) Ten percent of the estimated costs of and
charges for maintenance and operation of the water

supply system,

5e The estimates of costs and charges referred to in
the preceding section shall be made by the Committee on
Works based upon a report submitted by the Engineer and
shall be subject to the approval of the Council,

6q (1) After the estimates of costs and charges referr-
ed to have been approved by the Council and the amount

to be levied and assessed for fire protection has been
‘ascertained in the manner hereinbefore prescribed such
amount shall be rated and assessed by an equal dollar

rete upon the value of all lands and premises in the City
within the water pipe lines, including those within
twelve hundred feet of a fire hydrant for a fire pro-

tectlion rate, |
| ‘ c.c, sec. 486 (1) amended

(2) No property within such water pipe limes or
within twelve hundred fecet of a fire hydrant shall be

exempt ¢~
‘(a) From fire protection rate, or

(b) from consumptionor other rates from time
to time in force, except 1f a dwelling houe
18 erected thereon which has been unoocupled
for six months and from which the water has

been turned off for that time, ‘
c.c., sec. U486 (2) amended.

569



March 1lth, 1926

(3) No separate and digtinct dwelling house while
used as such shall be rated on_a lower valuation than
nine hundred dollars for fire protection, |

c.c. sec., 486 (3) amended:

(W) No separate and distinct dwelling house while
occuplied as such shall be rated at less than one dollar
for fire protection purposes

c.c. sec. U386 (4) amended E

(5) In buildings separately occupied in flats, every
geparate and self contained flat shall be deemed a distinct
dwelling house and rated as such ;

c.c. sec. U486 (5)

(6) Any property, although lying on the outeide of the
water pipe lines, shall be deecmed to be within the same
if it is connected therewith.

c.c. sec., U486 (6)

(7) (1) Every building containing a dwelling house and
shop shall be rated as a dwelling house, i1f the valuation
of the whole.building, including land, does not exceed
two thousand five hundred dollars,

(2) If it exceeds such sum, such dwelling house
and shop shall be rated separately upon separate val-
uations to be fixed by the assessor at the request of
the Clerk.

c.c. sec. Ug7.

(8) The City Clerk shall transmit to the Clerk a copy
of the water estimates as approved by the Oouncil,

(9) (1) The Clerk shall forthwith from the rate books
for city rates , make up a book of water assessments
and when the same is completed, he shall affix his sig-
nature to such book with the date.

(2) The valuations of properties for such assessg-
ment, and the owners thereof, may be ascertained from
the rate books of the assessor for the time being in
force, and if they do not contain any valuation required
by the provisions of this Act in respect to water rates,
such valuation may be fixed by the assessor upon the
request of the Olerk.

(3) The assessor shall , on request, furnish the
Clerk with all the .information in his power in addition
to the information afforded by the rate book, to enable

the Olerk to make up such water assessment book
c.o. s L&, U89,

(10) Upon the basis of the valuation entered in such
rate book and the amount to be raiged for iire protection
the Oommittee on Works shall strike the fire protection

rate for the year ¢
y * c.c., Sec.490 amended

(11) The Olerk shall extend and gset out in respect

to each property in the book of water assesement, the

name of the owner, as shownin the assessor's rate book,

and the fire protection rate payable in resﬁéct thereto
c.Cs S. 491

~570-



March 11th, 1926

12, (1) Any property may be rated for fire protection
subsequently to the completetion of the water assessment
book, for any portion of a civic year then unexpired
according to the proportion which such unexpired year
bears to the whole year,

c.c. sec, 498 (1) amended

(2) Tne Olerk upon receiving information that any
property should be rated for fire protection, shall,
1f it is a new building, or if he has no valuation
applicable to the property as a basis for fire protection
rate, require the assessor to value such property under
the provisions of this Act in respect to fire protection,
and the assessor shell report to the Clerk any such
valuation. and upon such valuation the Clerk shall extend
the fire protection rate,

c.c. sec, 498 (2) amended.

(3) The Olerk shall make in red ink in the water
assessment book allnecessary entries in respect to any
such property, with the date of such entry., The payment
of any fire protection rate so entered may beenforced by
the remedies applicable to other fire protection rates,
if notice thereof is served upon the owner in any mode
provided for the service of assessment notices for city
taxes,.

c.c., sec 498 (3) amended,

CONSUMPTION RATES

13, Every pwner of property supplied with water
shall in respect to the same and in addition to the

fire protection rate pay such quantity rates, mimimum
rate, meter rental or other rate, as is from time to time

approved and in force,
PP c.c, sec. 499 (1) amended,

14, The Glerk shall keep in the water assess-
ment book the rates payable by each person in respect
to water supplied to property owned by him,

c.Cs, s8ec. H00 amended.

15, All water shall be supplied by meter and
the engineer shall cause a water meter of suitable

size to be placed on every service pipe supplying water
to any premises, other than pipes used for furnishing
private fire protection. (new

16, (1) Every person who without having been
authorized in that behalf by the Engineer, removes any
meter from the place in which it has been installed, or
injuresor tampers with any meter in any way, shall be
liable to a penalty of not less than ten dollars or more
than one hundred dollars, and in default of payment %o
imprisonment for a period not less than ten daye or

of more than three months, and in addition thereto the
cost of the meter if lost or destroyed or of repairing
the same may be directed by the magistra@e to be paid
to the Oity by the person removing Or injuring the meter,

(2) The occupant of any premises shall be

~571-




March 1lth, 1926

responsible for the care of any meter installed in the
same and the value of any such meter lost, removed

or destroyed or the cost of repairing any injury thereto
may be recovered from him by the City, and whether any
penalty has been imposed or not, the water may be turned
off from any premises in which a meter has been negligent-
ly lost or wilfully damaged until the cost of replacing
or repalring such meter has bean paid to the City.

(3) For the purposes of this section the
expression "occupant" shall includei-

(a) gp: owner of any building residing in the
. V1TY.

(b) The agent of any owner not so residings:

(c) The person actually occupying the pre~
- . mises or portion thereof in which such meter
is placed.,
1922 Ch.54 Sec.U4 1924 c.60 sec.lb6

17% (1) Subject to the conditions hereinafter pro-
vided, the Committee on Works may make a reduction of the
amdunts charged to any person for water which has

passed through a meter,

(2) No such reduction shall be allowed unless the
Committee on Works is of the opinioni-

(2) that the amount of water charged for was

in excess of that which was fairly required by the
owner or occupant of the premises in respect to
which the same is charged, and

(b) that such excess has passed through the meter
by reason of unavoidable acclident or otherwise,
without the negligence, default or failure to

use proper care and precaution on the part of the
owner or occupant of such premices,

(3) Any claim for any such reduction shall be
made in writing to the Committee on Works, within sixty
days after the record of water consumed has been delivered
to the owner or occupant of the premises, or the agent
of either, and such writing shall set out fully the
nature of the accident or other cause on which the

claim is founded.

(4) Tne engineer shall investigate the matter
of such claim and report in writing whether the same is
well founded, and whether or not the same shall be alloweq,

and the extent of such allowances

572~



Yarch 1lth, 1926

(5) upon such report the Committee on Works may-—
(a) refuse to allow the claim , or

(b) recommend the allowance of it in whole
- or in part, and on such terms and con-
ditipns as the Committee sees fit to im-
POBECa

(6) If the Committee on Works unanimously resolves
not to allow the claim in whole or in part, such re-
golution shall be final, but if such resolution is not
unanimous such resolution of the majority of the Committee
on Works shall, on the application of the claimant, be
referred to the Council,

(7) Any resolution of the Committee on Works re-
commending the allowance of any claim for reduction in
whole or in part, shall be sent by the Committee on Works
to the Oouncil,

(8) Nothing in this section shall authorize the
remission in reepect to any premises of the amount rated
thereon for fire protection.

(9) Except as in thie section provided, no re-
duction or allowance in respect to any weter rates, shall
be made or given,

c.c. sec. 508,s8.s8 (1) -(9)
amended

COLLECTION OF RATES

14, The bills for all water rates shall be rendered
by the Clerk and paid to the Collector,

19, Fire protection rates shall become due and pay-
able year 1y in advance on the first day of May in every
year, C.Ceo 8€C. 510 amended.

20, Until otherwise ordered, consumption and all

other water rates shall become due and payable half yearly

on the first days of May and November in every year,
c.c. 501, Chap. 60 sec.U7
1924~ amended

2l, The Council may by ordinance determine what
interest shall be payable on overdue accounts for any
or all clasces of water rates and may fix the rate of

such interest not exceeding seven per-cent. 1921 Chap.{7
gec., 6 part.

22, (1) The Olerk may at any time after water rates
become due cause a general notice to be inserted in any
two of thae newspapers published in the Oity requiring
all persons to pay water rates due by them w;thin a
period of ten days from the date of such notice, and
such general notice shall be deemed as effective as a
personal notice gerved upon each person in respect

to water rates due by him

573




March 1llth, 1926

(2) The Olerk may also render an account to
each person of the amount demanded from him for water
rates, but no person shall be entitled to the same before

payment c.c. sec. 511,1922 Chap. 54 sec. 5 1924 ch. 60
gecC. LII'SD

2%, After the expiration of such ten days, if the
rates remain uppaid, the Olerk may-

(a) cause the water to be turned off from the
~premises in respect to whioh the waterrates
are payable until the same are paid, and

(b) take such legal proceedings for the purpose
of recovering the same as in his judgment seem

advisable, L ¢
c.¢. Bec. 513,1924 Ch,060
Sec. U8, ’

2, (1) The collector at the request of the Clerk
may issue a general or individual warrant of distraint
for water rates against persons who have not paid the
same, and may collect and enforce the same in the same
way and with the like remedies as are provided for the
collection of ordinary rates or taxes.

(2) The certificate of the Clerk in writing that
the amount claimed for water rates is due from any
person and is unpaid, shall without proof of his hand-
writing b4 admissible in evidence 1in any action or
proceeding against such person, and shall be prima
facie evidence of such water rates being due and unpaid,
and thereupon without further proof, the City shall be
entitled to judgment unless a defence to the claim is

substantiated,
c.c. 513, 1924 Ch.60 Sec,lUd,

25, (1) All water rates shall constitute a lien on the
real property in respect to which the same are rated,
imposed or payable, and upon the personal property of the
owner of such real property, and shall be paid by such

owner,
(2) such lien shall attach-

(a) in respect to fire protection rates upon and
from the d&e on which they are entered in the
water assescment book, and such book is com-
pleted and signed by the Olerk with the date,

and,

(b) in respect to all other rates and charges for
" water from the actual date of entry in the
water assessment book

(3) Every lien for water rates ghall have the same
 effect and priorities, and shall be enforceable
in the like manner and with the same remedies
and against the like persons as & lien on real
or personal property for ordinary”city rates or
taxes created by the Oity Onarter.

~57H-



March 11lth, 1926

(4) The provisions of the 0ity Charter relative to
liens on real and personal property for rates and taxes,
and sale & under lien for rates and taxés, and to errors
and irregularities therein, shall, except as in this
section varied, also apply to water ra& u@nd charges,

c.c. 514 g%. 60 sec. 48,

SPECIAL AGREEMENTS

26, The City may enter into such agreement as the
Council approves with the Crown for the supply of water
to any property of the Crown, c.c. U492 part.

27. (1) Upon the request of any owner of any property
situated on any street or highway in which no extension
of the water supply has been made the Engineer shall

on the direction of the Committee on Works make a report
on the matter of such extension with the probable cost
thereof and that Committee may r ecommend the meking of
such extension on the executionof a bond as hereinafter
prgvided and the Council may order such extension to be
made,

(2) No such extension shall be made until the owner
or owners requiring a supply from the proposed extension
execute s bond to the Oity agreeing to pay in respect
to their respective properties, in addition to the
amounts respectively assessable thereon for fire pro-
tection rate, a yearly amount equal to six per-cent per
annum on the actuallcost of the extension, such amount
in the case of several properties to be yearly apportioned
among the persons executing the bond,

(3) If in respect to any one of such properties
the yearly consumption of water as shown by the meter
exceeds the said proportion of six per cent such amount
shall be payable by the owner of such property in
addition to such proportion

(4) No owner of property on any such extension who
hae not executed such bond shall be entitled to a supply
therefrom until he has executed the said bond, and upon
any change of ownership of any such property the water
may be turned off until the new owner has executed the

bond.,

(5) The provisions as to the collection of other
water rates shall apply to the rates payable under this

gsection,

(6) Any bond given under this seotion shall be
for the term of ten years only, after which all pro-
perties on the sald extension shall be subject to water

rates as are other propertiess

(7) In case of any such extension the owners of
properties fronting on the str-et on which such extension
is made who do not execute such bond ghall pay a”rate
in addition to the ordinary fire protection rates

=575~



March 1lth, 1926

(a) on any property on which no building is situated
ten cents on each one hundred dollars of as~essed
value, and

(p) on each property on which a bui:.ding is situated
twinty cents on each one hundred dollars of assessed
vallue,

28, In the case of any property in respect to which the
Council fixes a special rate for the supply of water,
the Engineer may require the owner to enter into an
agreement to pay such special rate before turning on

the water for such property, and if such property is sold,

a supply of water thereto may be refused and the water
turned off until the new owner has entered into such
agreement

BBEVENTION OF WASTE OR IMPROPER USE QOF WATER

29, (1) The Engineer may cause the water to be turned
off from any property where the owner or agent of the
owner, or occupant, or consumer of water is, in his
opinion, violating any of the rules or regulations in
respect to the use of water , or is allowing the water
to run to waste,

(2) 8 uch person shall pay a fine of one dollar
for the first offence, to be paid to the Olerk before the

water is turned on, and a fine of two dollars for a second

offence, before it is agaln turned on,

(3) For a third offence it shall not be turned on
until such person takes such steps to prevent future
violations of such rules or regulations, or waste of

water, as are necessary in the opinion of the engineer,
CeCs Hlh,

30, Neither the Oity , nor any official of the City,
cshall be liable for any loss or damage which r esults
from the water having been turned off, whether under
the provisions of the next preceding section or for non-
payment of rates or for any other reason

31, No reductlon in the rates shall be made or allowed

on account of the water having been turned off. |
- C.C. 86C. Hl7.

32, (1) Any official of the Oity provided he produces
on request an officlal badge, shall have the right to
enter into any house, building or premises in the City,
and every part of such house, building or premises, in
which he supposes ther¢ are any water pipes or fittings
petween the hours of eight o'clock a.m.,and six o'clock
p..m, and to remain there for guch reasonable length

of time as is necessary for the purpose-

(a) of ascertaining the number or state of the
water fittings or pipes, OT

(b) for installing, fixing, examining or reading
any water meter or

576-

c.c., sec.hlb6 amended,

e £ IS i e Py T O A oy T i L = e g e ae
v " -r'yy T Dt o >

Gk
e

R BT St A

o gt AW ey

(e A e R T
T e F;

e,

R e TR
= <

ST N St gy

o T U -

R

TR TV T Bt e - P et

3 B ey AL g T EY

AT
aimws S e e e R TR T e ST I i




‘March 11lth, 1926

(c) to ascertaln if the water is unlawfully
taken or used,

(2) Every person who-

(a) after two hours notice of the intention
of such official to enter any house, building
or premises, prevents his entry into any

such house, building or premises, or any part
thereof, in which he supposes there are water
pipes or fittings, or,

(b) at any time interferes with such official
in the discharge of his duty,
shall be liable to a penalty not less than five dollars,
nor exceeding twenty dollars, and the engineer may,
in addition, cause the water to be turned off from the
premises of such offender,
c.c. sec. 518,
80
N Every person, unless he is authorized/to do
by the Engineer or an Officer of the fire Department,
who draws water from, opens,closes, cuts, breaks,
or in any way injures or interferes with any fire
hydrant, water main or water pipe, shall be liable to
a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor exceeding
one hundred dollars C.Cs B&C. H1l9,

34, (1) Every new water pipe or fixture, and

every extension, alteration or addition to any old

pipe or fixture, shall be placed and kept as far as
practicable from any external wall, and so placed as not
to be exposed to or liable to be affected by the

action of frost, or other injury, and so placed that

no waste or water is liable to occur without being
easily detecteds

(2) They shall be thoroughly protected from
the acfion of frost to the satisfaction of the engineer
otherwise the water from the city pipes shall be turned
off from the premises .c.c. sec, 520

35 Whenever any water pipe, fitting or fixture
in, on, or about any house, building or premises 18-

(2) in a bad condition, or

(b) in a position exposed to or liable to be
affected by the action of frost, or other
injury, or where a waste of water is liable

to occur, oI

(c) is insufficiently protected from the
action of frost, the engineer may turn the water off such
premiges until such pipe, fitting ér fixture is placed 5
in a condition or position satisfactory to him C.Ce86eC.H21,

36, A supply of water may be refused in respect

to any bullding under construction or repalr, until the
plumbing in such bullding has been made to conform to law
and if the water has been turned on such bullding for
building purposes, it may be turned off until the plumb-
ing hae been satisfactorily completed. 1922,0 bl 8,10

~577-




March 1lth, 1926

D _ISPUTES

ST —————

1)

37« If any dispute arises respecting the classification

of any building, establishment or premises, the dispute

shall be decided by the Committee on Works, but if the

declision is not unanimous the same shall be referred to

the Council on the application of the person so disputing.
c.C, Bec, 522,

38, Where water is supplied to the premises of any
person, flrm or corporation, other than for domestic
purposes, whether under any private contract or agteement
with the City, or otherwise, the Committee on Works, may
after one monthts notice of its intention to the owner,
agent, or occupant of the premises, by leaving a notice
in writing upon such premises of such intention, after
the expiration of the term mentioned in the notice,
cauge the water to be turned off from suchpremises |
c.C. Bec., Hh23, Amended,

_REPORT

39, (1) The Committee on Works shall annually submit
to the Qouncil a statement made up to the thirtieth day
of April, showing-

(a) the names of persons and ocrporations with
whom special agreements have been made, and
the amount paid by each,

{b) The actual cost of maintenance for the year
gpecifying the amount paid for salarles, labor and
materlals,

(2) A statement shall also be prepared by the Clerk
showing the cost of maintenance for the calendar year
ending thirty-first December,

(3) Every such statement shall be printed in the annual
report of the civic Government of H alifax. c.C.sec.52k,

1920 Ch., 86 Sec. 9.

REGULATIONS

40, (1) The Oommittee on Works from time to time by by-
law to be approved by the Council may~-

(a) make regulatione in respect to the
collections or enforcing payment of water rates;

(b) make such regulations ag are calculated in its
judgment to prevent waste of water, or fraud in
respect to its consumption, and

(c) alter such regulations and prescribe penalties
for the violation thereofs -

(8) It may from time to time issue instructions

in confiormity with law for the guidance of water cOnsumers,

578~

i
- ¥



March 11th, 1926

(3) Every ordinance, by-law, regulation or rule in
respect to any such matters in force at the time of the
coming into force of this Act, except in so rar as they
are amended by this Act are hereby confirmed, C.C.8eC.Hh2h

amended,

The acts and parts of Acts set out in the Schedule
hereto are hereby repealedy

ECHEDULE

CITY CHARTER OF 1914 - Section 484 to 5o5,

1920  ~Chap. 86 8.81 9,25

e e
hand & O ) Boéo 7)) 1

1924 eOhag. 20,8.8. h6,27?ﬁ8

ANACT TN RELATION TO WATER SUPPLY OF
... THE OITY OF HALIFAX

Memorandum of changes in various sections
of the 0ity Charters

Y56

8ection 486 provides that after deducting
the estimated revenue from extra, speclal and meter rates
that five-elghts of the estimated amount required shall
be rated upon the value as assessed of all lands and
premises within the water pipe lines for fire protection
rate and three-eighte of valuationon every property for
a domestic rate,

Now that the service is all metered there is
no domestic rate and the fire protection rate mentioned
in this amendment is the one fixed by the Pyblic
Utilities Board, as being a falr proportion of the.ex-
penditure for the up-~keep of the water works that
should be payable as a fire protection rate,

10, the amendment is by leaving out the words in
the Oharter" and the rate for domestic purposes" On:
account of this rate having heen done away with, there
i8 no necepsity for the clauses

12, The amendment to the section of the Oity
Oharter is by leaving out the words "domestic rates",

13, The amendmentd to the section of the 0ity
Charter is made on account of all water being supplied

through meterss

14, Same a8 above,

~579~



March 11th, 1926

1h, The reason for this new clause is that under
resolution of the Council all water is now supplied
through meters, )

The only exception being in the case of fire
protection pipes, these are a large size and the
outlets within the building are sealed so that they
cannot be tampered with, without the knowledge of the
Department, For the present it is thought that it would

be unnecessary to go to the expense of metering thece
.services,

18-19~20-21 ,These provisions are in special Legislation
but are brought together in these sections,

36, The amendment is by adding the words "or for any
other reason",

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by
Alderman Tobin that the report be adopted, and that
the 0ity Solicitor be instructed to forward the con-
solidated Legislation with amendments to the Legislature

for enactment. Motion pasced

q( 2yBOHASE QF FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT
By unanimous consent of the Oouncil Alder-

man Munnis is here permitted to submit a Resolution,

Alderman Munnis Chairman of the Committee
of Firewards submits and reads the following report
Also a report of Chief Churchill of the Halifex Fire
Department in reference to the comparative cost of

horse drawn and motor equipment$

In moving Resolution asking Council

to authorize the Committee of Firewards %o change present
eteam Fire Engine located in Quinpool Road station, and
instal & modern motor pumper epparatus in its place-
The money for this change was suthorized and the amount
namely $15,000 was borrowed- this sum has been standing
to the 01%y's oredit in the Royal Bank for some years

t- ,
pas The Retepayers have already been. taxed
for this amount and if Council gives the necessary
suthority- it will not add any amount to the Taxés.
On the other hand the Councils authority will give
Ratepayers the venefit- by reducing the cost of maintenance



March 1llth, 1926

and wages in the Department .Chief Churchill has made
a clear statement which I hand into Council setting
amount in detail the saving that will be brought about
by the proposed changes The Chief item in maintenance
being up-keep of 7 horses, This approximately amounts
to $180L4.,00 per annum—- The Chief in report does not
mention that the change calls for a reduction of

the staff in the station of 2 men. This meane an
additional saving of $2U470 in wages per annum, but in
statement before Fire Marshal he sayd if this change
1s brought into effect.two men less will e required

The firewards in making up estimates for
1926-27 based their figures on the assumption that Council
would give the necessary authority to make thiis change

Besides these reasons there is a movement
and desire for greater fire protection in the North
section of the Oity. The Committee considered the
question of an auxiliary fire station in the extreme
North section, but decided the City!s finances did not
warrant them in recommending any capital outlay at this
time,

Another suggesticn for more protection
can be satisfied and complied with for thenext few years
if the change as authorized be brought into effect,

After making the proposéd change the
Department still have 15 horses in their employ, an
ample number to move all our Horse drawn apparatus
when required,

W.S.Munnis
CHAIRMAN

| Halifax, Feb. 1926
Alderman W.S.Munnis
Chairman Board ¢f Firewards
CITYS

Dear "8iri-

In reference to the expenditures of horse-
drawn equipment in comparison with motor driven I am sub-
mitting herewith a comparative estimate showing the
annual saving by the installation of a motor pumping _
engine without going into detall regarding the advantage
in efficiency.

Fifteen thousand dollars has already been
provided for by Legislation to install a motor pumping
engine at the Quinpool Station . By the installation |
of this motor apparatus 7 horses, 2 steam fire engines,
1 chemical engine, 1 hose wagon and 1 fuel wagon
could be solds The upkeep of this horsedrawn equipment
for the last civic year is as follows?

Harness & Trepairs $h§,00
Veterinary Service .3;,00
Fodder 111k, 00
Hoeseshoeing | 160, 00
Miscellaneous including repairs to gtable
floors & stallsj brooms, brushes, buckets,
goap and sponges, Curry combs, forks and |
other stable equipment, 350400

Repairs to equipment

~5&1-

. T T R e et~ -
ST ST T B3 SRR s — =

100,00 $1804,00

LS N

o i ! gt Y

e

A

e e v, S e 2

W
!
i

e T o E

s
ety



March 1llth, 1926

The upkeep of three motor pumpers for
the last civic year averaged $275.00 each, This estimate
included sreplacement to tires, repairs, gasoline and oil,
On new apparatus of this type no tire replacements are
required for the Tfirst three years and repairs should not
be necessgry for the first two years other than ordinary
adjustments so that the first two years should only
require an approximate expenditure of $75.00 per year
for gasoline and oil, |

The esale of three horses and steam fire
engine at Quinpool Road 8tation, chemical engine, hose
wagon and four horses at West 8t.8team fire engine and
fuel wagon at Brunswick St., station should net about
$3,000,00 this is merely a supposition, perhaps con-
siderably more could be realized on the sale of this
equipment.

The tubes of one of those steam fire
engines are already leaking and if the other engine now
at Quinpool Road 8tation is kppt in commission another
year it will be necessary to have it tubed and a new
boiler installed., The average life of a boiler in a
steam fire engine is sixteen years and the boller in
one of those engines is now twenty years in service and
the other eighteen years in services, To avoid accident
while working under a head of steam it will be necessary
to install a new boiler in the engine now at Quinpool
Road Station next summer., The estimated cost of which
would be about $1600,00

The capital outlay of $15,000 at 4%
would have to be taken into consideration but this
will also be somewhat reduced by the sale of present

horsedrawn equipment.

RECAPITULATION

Annual expenditure'of 7 horses & Equipment $180L4, 00
Expenditure of meter pumper per yT. for 1lst two

, 00
years .
Annual saving. 8 I723.UU

1 keep of meter pumper, after lst two
Annual upkeep pumper, 275,00

years
Annual saving 1529.00

Respectfully submitted
J.W., Churchill,
CHIEF H.FaDs

The following Resolution is submittedi-

WHEREAS the City of Hallfax was

authorized under Sec. 34 Chap 77 of

the Acte of 1921 to borrow the sum

of $17,000,00 for the purchase of

a motor pumpimg engine,

AND WHEREAS it was resolved by the

Oouncil at its meeting on June 13th

1921 to borrow the sum of $15000,00 |
for that purpose, which sum is now on )

hand .
540



March 11lth, 1926

THEREFORE RESOLVED that this
Council authorize the Committee
of Firewards to advertise for
tenders for one motor pumping
combination fire apparatus of
600 Imperial gallone capacity .
the apparatus to be ingtalled
in the Quinpool Road Fire

wﬁif/’ : B8tation,
m/
2£::ﬂ4qézp Moved by Alderman Munnis

v : ~
\%,1 seconded by Alderman Cameron and passed unanimously;

| -

DOG  NUISANCE

Read letter Halifax Floral
Association in re nuisance and destruction caused

by dogs running at large during the summer monthgg-

Halifax, N.S,.
March 3th, 1926

J.B. Kenny, Esq.,
Mayor

Your Worshipiee

As the gardening season is now
approaching the Halifax Floral Association again appeals
to you to take measures to combat the nulsance and
destruction caused by dogs running at large during
the summer monthsd The apathy shown by the City Council
to a request of e similar nature, made last year, was
keenly disappointing to the members of our Agsociation,
and certainly reflected lack of appreciation, and supnort
of the efforts we are making to beautify the Oity.

May I respectfully point out that
we are not seeking any special favor but on the other
hand indicating to your Council that 1t is their duty
to erbrce the Oity laws applicable to this particular
case, No special by-law or legislation is required- it
is already in the Oity Charter- and the inforcement
of the regulations will previde necessary funds for
financing the expense for a pound and dog-catcher,

Will you please bring this matter
before the Council and get 1t to take action,

Yours faithfully,
R.J. Macadanm
/ ~ PRESIDENT,

ped V// Referred to the Police Qommittee é

}Vva/jgziw“/
J for action.,

H583~



March 1lth, 1926

/s

ITIZENS FREE LIBRARY-IMPROVEMENTS

Read report of the Citizens Free Library
Committee in reference to the comdition of the library
and the equipment thereing.-

" H alifax, N.S. March 10-26

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council,

Gentlemen!~

Your Committee beg to call the attention
of the 01ty Council and citizens to the disgracefully
inadequate shelving and housing conditions preveiling
in the Oity Library. Whole heaps of books are piled
loosely together on a table and rude shelves reaching
twenty feet upwards on the walls and by reason of which
knowledge that they are in the library 1s completely
unobtainable, For this reason, and the lack of floor
space, and the want of the perquisites of a proper lib-
rary, the institution is a comparative failure as a means
of public enlightment,

Your Committee respectfully r ecommend
that steps be taken to secure the benefit of the Wright
bequédst, and that public interest be stirred up to make
the library what it should be,

Sgd. F.W.Bissett,
QHAIRMAN

Moved by Alderman Bissett seconded by

Alderman Power that the report be adopted. Motion passed,

CITY CHARTER-REVISION

Read report Committee on Laws & Privileges in

reference to the acceptance of the offer of the City

|

S8olicitor to revise the City Onharteri-

Comuittee Room,
0ity Hall,March 9th,1926

His Worship the Mayor, |
and. Members of the City Council,

Gentlemeni—

e R e e T e S N T T e AR R T e St T ST e . e et e T

At a meeting of the Committee of Laws
& Privileges held this day 1twas decided to rscomnmend
to Oouncil the acceptance of the offer of the City
Solicitor to revise the City Ohorter work of said.re-
viegion to commence upon the appointment of an Agsistant
City Solicitor, _ ‘
, Respectfully submitted,
| B.W.Russell,
CHAIRMAN

58 L



March 11lth, 1926

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded
by Alderman Bobin that the report be adopted.
// 1 "~ His Worship the Mayor refers back to
,L/(fhe Committee ite report and requests that the City
dy?%fr&y&' S8olicitor's offer be put in writing and coupled with

1t, | %

BUNGALOW SOHOOLS

The City Clerk submits the report of
the Finance Committee re Bungalow School deferred for
consideration at the last meeting of Oouncil,

This matter is again deferred at the

4 request of Alderman Cameron, Chairman of the School

’&A”,,/L' Board. N.S. TEMPERANCE ACT-SALE OF BEER AND WINE
Alderman Bissett submits the follow-

ing Resolution}

"WRESOLVED that this Council go on
record as favoring the modification
of the Nova Scotia Temperance Act
to permit the sale of beer and wine
in the City of Halifax and in such
other localities in this Brovince
as express such an option.

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded
by Alderman O!'Tooles
Alderman Hubley arose to a point
of order and objected to this Resolution being dis- -
cussed Aldermen Rains and H.W. Cameron also objected.
His Worship the Mayor rules that
V/ " the consideration of this Resolution is out of order

”/} and will be treated as & notice of motion.

s 585




March 11th, 1926

/

DEFERRED BUSINESS

RE-ESTABLISHMENT N,8, PROVINCIAL
EXHIBITION

Alderman Gastonguay moved theé adoption
of the Resolution of which he gave notice at a meeting
of this Council held on the 25th day of February 1926
in reference to the re-establishment of the Nova Scotia

Provincial Exhibition, seconded by Alderman Rains.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Russell
seconded by Alderman Tobin that the consideration of
this matter be deferred until the scheme of the several
Halifax Olubs who have this matter under consideration,

is ascertained by this Council,

Anendment put and passed nine voting

for the same and six against it as followsi~

FOR THE AMENDMENTS JAGAINST ITS

Alderman Russell Alderman Gastonguay
Munnis Rains
Tobin Vhelan
S8anford O!'Toole
MacDuff Smeltzer
H.W, QCameron Daw
Hubley
Drysdale
W.0¢Cameron 9 -6

11,40 His Worehip the Mayor declared the

meeting adjourned until Monday evening next at 8

o'olock. /

ll )

~ 586 -




RARCH 11lth, 1926

LIST OF HEADLINES

Notice of Reconsideration re

Removal of Bnow by a Tram 0ompany. eeeeeeee.eeeen.. h38
Notice of Reconsideration re

taking a plebiscite on re~establishment

Of NueB.Prov.ExXhibitioNeeeeseeesseoeeeeneesenenss. .+ +H39
Works Department Accounts Poeerieesenannesnnsans.es bt
City Home and T.B.Hospital ACCOUNtBse.evevriueerers.. 4L
General Accounts & Account of Childrens Aid Soc. .. 542
Police Depte ACCOUNTBentrvresrnoneerneeenennse. ceesso bl
Refund to Policeman Hiram Smithes.secececsseensan. .. 5%3
Fire Department AccountSe......... Ceveneaeea Ceeees Sl
City Health Board AccountSeeeseeveerecnneeensarenss hld5
City Prison ACCOUNTBa et eeerverrennsesntenonnneensss . 545
Gardens Parks and Oommon ACCOUNtSe.esve.essssssassssbdd
Camp Hill Cemetery ACCOUNtBseee. . vveeerenrrnnoeerens 546
Point Pleasant Park AcCOUNTSe eescevesconsene s R
Planting Of TreCBueessesceseeee ctoeeseonnonenee onens B48
Citizens Free Library AcCOUNtSese e reroneronnennenes, 549

Oity Home and T.B.Hospital Tenders for Milk and
cream.looo00000000000000000000000noooo.oooouooooon.o
City Home and T.B.Hospital monthly report Feb. 1926 551
Appointment of Coal Weighers seeseecsacscccences. HH2
Tax Collections for Feb. report City Auditoresss.....h53
Street Paving Robie 8treet between Sp.Garden

Road and Jubilee RoAdes seecssocerersssosonosnas cesee.556
Estimates 1926027 and other RecommendationSee.......HH8

Oity of Halifax vs Est. of Fairbanksse.eeeeeseeess..562
Superannuation Firemen Wm. Wells, 562
Water Meter Bill 37 Harvard Streetec.veceseeeerens.. 56

Legislation=Con. of City Charter in re City's _

w&ter supply...oooocooo.ooo.o.olooo...tooolc 0000000567
An Act in Relation to Water Supply of the City of
H&lifax;;.ooo.oooooooooooooooooooooo.cooooo'ooo-0000579
Dog NuisanCGQQ-...........-.-.......................58
Oitizens Free Library-ImprovementSeesee.oceceseseesshd
City Charter-RevisioNes.eeteeeseeecennsoosronnoaeses Hg L

Bungalow SChOOIS:;;.QOOCOOCOQOODQ0000000000000030;00585
Deferred Business re-Establishment N.S, Prov.Ex. .. 586

N.S. Temp. Act-Sale of Beer and win€eeseeeoeees.....585

Meeting adjourned. A
Je
L= 7 st |
Ho So RHIND o »
CITY CLERK :

567~




